

**COMPARATIVE STATEMENT
SHOWING THE EXISTING PROVISIONS OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF
JAHANGIR SIDDIQUI & CO. LTD. AND THE ALTERED PROVISIONS AS THEY WOULD APPEAR
AFTER THE PROPOSED ALTERATION**

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
Title	THE COMPANIES ORDINANCE, 1984	Title	THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017	The change is reflective of the change in substantive law.
1	Regulations for management of the Company and for observance of the members thereof and their representatives shall (subject to any exercise of statutory powers of the Company in reference to repeal or alteration of or additions to its regulations by Special Resolutions, as prescribed by the Ordinance) be such as are contained in these Articles, shall be read with the Ordinance and the provisions of any other applicable law for the time being in force. The regulations contained in Table "A" of the First Schedule to the Ordinance shall not apply to the Company except in so far as they are repeated or contained in the Articles.	1	Regulations for management of the Company and for observance of the members thereof and their representatives shall (subject to any exercise of statutory powers of the Company in reference to repeal or alteration of or additions to its regulations by Special Resolutions, as prescribed by the Act) be such as are contained in these Articles, shall be read with the Act and the provisions of any other applicable law for the time being in force. The regulations contained in Table "A" of the First Schedule to the Act shall not apply to the Company except in so far as they are repeated or contained in the Articles.	The change is reflective of the change in substantive law.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
2	<p>“Chairman” means the Chairman of the Company or of Board of Directors for the time being.</p> <p>“Chief Executive” means the Chief Executive appointed under these Articles.</p> <p>“Debentures” includes stock, bond, term finance certificate and any other security other than the shares of the Company whether constituting a charge on the assets or not.</p> <p>“Financial Statements” cover balance sheet, income statement or profit and loss account or income and expenditure account, statement of changes in financial position by whatever name called, notes and other statements and explanatory material which are identified as being part of the financial statements and are required to be prepared under the Ordinance.</p>	2	<p>“Act” means the Companies Act, 2017, as may be amended or substituted from time to time.</p> <p>“Chairman” means the Chairman of the Company or of Board of Directors for the time being, as appointed under Section 192 of the Act.</p> <p>“Chief Executive” means the Chief Executive for the time being of the Company as defined in Section 2(1)(14) of the Act.</p> <p>“Debentures” includes stock, bond, and any other security other than the shares of the Company whether constituting a charge on the assets or not.</p> <p>“Financial Statements” includes a statement of financial position as at the end of the period, a statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income or in the case of a company carrying on any activity not for profit, an income and expenditure statement</p>	<p>Certain definitions as contained in the existing Articles have been added, altered, or deleted. The change is reflective of the change in substantive law and definitions have been altered to bring them in line with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2017 ('Act').</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>“Member” means the member of the Company within the meaning of the provisions of Section 2(1) (21).</p> <p>“Ordinance” means the Companies Ordinance, 1984 including any statutory modification for the time being in force.</p> <p>“Participatory Redeemable Capital” means such capital as is entitles to participate in the profit and loss of the Company</p> <p>“Redeemable Capital” has the meaning assigned to it by Section 2(1) (30A).</p> <p>“Section” means section of the Ordinance.</p> <p>“Special Resolution” has the meaning assigned to it by Section 2(1) (36) of the Ordinance.</p> <p>“Shares” means ordinary shares of a nominal value of Rupees Ten (Rs.10) each in the share capital of the Company.</p>		<p>for the period, a statement of changes in equity for the period, a statement of cash flows for the period, notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, comparative information in respect of the preceding period, any other statement as may be prescribed by the Commission.</p> <p>“Member” means the member of the Company within the meaning of the provisions of Section 118 of the Act.</p> <p>“Postal Ballot” means voting by post or through any electronic mode.</p> <p>“Redeemable Capital” has the meaning assigned to it by Section 2(1) (55) of the Act.</p> <p>“Section” means section of the Act.</p> <p>“Special Resolution” has the meaning assigned to it by Section 2(1) (66) of the Act.</p>	

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			“Shares” means ordinary shares or preference shares of a nominal value of Rupees Ten (Rs. 10) each in the share capital of the Company	
4	The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs.65,000,000,000/- divided into 6,500,000,000 Shares of Rs.10/- each, out of which 6,000,000,000 Shares of Rs.10/- each shall be Ordinary Shares and 500,000,000 Shares shall be Preference Shares of different classes, as provided under these Articles of Association with the power to increase, reduce or consolidate the share capital in respect of Ordinary Shares and Preference Shares, including the power to redeem the Preference Shares of any class and/or to convert the Preference Shares of any class into the Ordinary Shares on such terms and conditions as the Directors may deem appropriate. Without prejudice to the foregoing, the share capital may comprise one or more kinds of shares and different classes of Ordinary Shares and Preference Shares, as permitted under Section 90 of the	4	The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 65,000,000,000/- divided into 6,500,000,000 Shares of Rs. 10/- each, out of which 6,000,000,000 Shares of Rs. 10/- each shall be Ordinary Shares and 500,000,000 Shares shall be Preference Shares of different classes, as provided under these Articles of Association with the power to increase, reduce or consolidate the share capital in respect of Ordinary Shares and Preference Shares, including the power to redeem the Preference Shares of any class and/or to convert the Preference Shares of any class into the Ordinary Shares on such terms and conditions as the Directors may deem appropriate. Without prejudice to the foregoing, the share capital may comprise one or more kinds of shares and different classes of Ordinary Shares and Preference Shares, as permitted under Section 58 of the Act,	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act and to reflect the change to the regulations governing further issue of capital.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>Companies Ordinance, 1984, and the Companies Share Capital (Variation in Rights and Privileges) Rules, 2000, as amended from time to time containing inter alia such preferential, deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges and limitations attached thereto, including as to investments of the funds generated by issuance of such shares in strategic projects and distribution of whole or part of pre-tax profits earned from such investments to the shareholders of such class, as well as contributions of such losses by the shareholders of such class in the event such investments result in losses, as may be specified in the Articles of Association of the Company, including in relation to different or disproportionate entitlements of dividends, right shares or bonus shares, sharing of profits and losses, different or disproportionate voting rights and other special rights, privileges and entitlements for different or indefinite periods or for limited specified periods, with power to the Company from time to time to vary, modify or abrogate such rights,</p>		<p>and The Companies (Further Issue of Capital) Regulations, 2020, as amended from time to time containing inter alia such preferential, deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges and limitations attached thereto, including as to investments of the funds generated by issuance of such shares in strategic projects and distribution of whole or part of pre-tax profits earned from such investments to the shareholders of such class, as well as contributions of such losses by the shareholders of such class in the event such investments result in losses, as may be specified in the Articles of Association of the Company, including in relation to different or disproportionate entitlements of dividends, right shares or bonus shares, sharing of profits and losses, different or disproportionate voting rights and other special rights, privileges and entitlements for different or indefinite periods or for limited specified periods, with power to the Company from time to time to vary, modify or abrogate such rights, entitlements, privileges or</p>	

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>entitlements, privileges or conditions as approved by the Directors and/or to increase or reduce the capital as may be approved by the Members from time to time by Special Resolutions.</p>		<p>conditions as approved by the Directors and/or to increase or reduce the capital as may be approved by the Members from time to time by Special Resolutions, and subject to the confirmation by the Court, and any incident authorized and obtention of consent as may be required by applicable law.</p>	
4B	<p>As regards voting rights, the holders of Class "A" Preference Shares and Class "B" Preference Shares shall not be entitled to receive notice of, attend, or vote at, any General Meeting of the Company, except as otherwise provided by the Ordinance, whereby the holders of such shares would be entitled to vote separately as a Class, that is, with respect to voting entitlements of Class "A" Preference Shareholders and Class "B" Preference Shareholders on matters affecting, respectively, their substantive rights and liabilities.</p> <p>(ii) As regards redemption, subject to Section 85, of the Ordinance,</p>	4B	<p>As regards voting rights, the holders of Class "A" Preference Shares and Class "B" Preference Shares shall not be entitled to receive notice of, attend, or vote at, any General Meeting of the Company, except as otherwise provided by the Act, whereby the holders of such shares would be entitled to vote separately as a Class, that is, with respect to voting entitlements of Class "A" Preference Shareholders and Class "B" Preference Shareholders on matters affecting, respectively, their substantive rights and liabilities.</p> <p>(ii) As regards redemption, the Company may redeem the</p>	<p>Reference to the Companies Ordinance 1984 (Ordinance) has been substituted for reference to the Act. Amendments also made to bring the Article in line with the requirements of the laws in vogue.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>the Company may redeem the whole or any part of Class “A” Preference Shareholders and Class “B” Preference Shareholders, in accordance with terms and conditions as the Directors may deem appropriate.</p>		<p>whole or any part of Class “A” Preference Shareholders and Class “B” Preference Shareholders, in accordance with terms and conditions of its issue as the Directors may deem appropriate and subject to necessary approvals as may be required.</p>	
5	<p>None of the funds of the Company shall be employed in the purchase of its own shares or the shares of its holding Company, and the Company shall not, except to the extent permitted by Section 95, give any financial assistance whether directly or indirectly and whether by means of a loan, guarantee, the provision of security or otherwise, any financial assistance for the purpose of or in connection with any purchase made or to be made by any person of any shares in the Company or, where the Company is a subsidiary for the time being, in its holding Company.</p>	5	<p>The Company shall not, except to the extent permitted by Section 86, give any financial assistance whether directly or indirectly and whether by means of a loan, guarantee, the provision of security or otherwise, any financial assistance for the purpose of or in connection with any purchase made or to be made by any person of any shares in the Company or, where the Company is a subsidiary for the time being, in its holding Company.</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
6	Subject to the provisions of these Articles, the shares shall be under the control of the Directors, who may allot or otherwise dispose of the same to such persons, on such terms and conditions, and at such times, as the Directors think fit and if so authorized by the Company in General Meeting, give to any person the call of any shares either at par or at a premium , or at a discount (subject to the provisions of Section 84) and for such time, and for such consideration as the Directors think fit. Provided that upon the issue of any further shares the Directors shall comply with the provisions of Section 86 of the Ordinance unless they shall have obtained the decision of the Company in General Meeting to the issue of such shares on other terms.	6	Subject to the provisions of these Articles, the shares shall be under the control of the Directors, who may allot or otherwise dispose of the same to such persons, on such terms and conditions, and at such times, as the Directors think fit and if so authorized by the Company in General Meeting, give to any person the call of any shares either at par or at a premium , or at a discount (subject to the provisions of Section 82 of the Act) and for such time, and for such consideration as the Directors think fit. Provided that upon the issue of any further shares the Directors shall comply with the provisions of Section 83of the Act unless they shall have obtained the decision of the Company in General Meeting to the issue of such shares on other terms.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.
7	As regards all allotments from time to time made, the Directors shall duly comply with requirements of Section 73.	7	As regards all allotments from time to time made, the Directors shall duly comply with requirements of Section 70.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
8	<p>If the Company shall offer any of its shares to the public for subscription no allotment thereof shall be made, unless the amount stated in the prospectus as the minimum amount which in the opinion of the Directors must be raised by the issue of share capital in order to provide the sums or, if any part thereof is to be defrayed in any other manner the balance of the sum required to be provided in respect of the matters specified in clause 5 of Section 1 of Part I of Second Schedule of the Ordinance has been subscribed and the full amount thereof has been paid to and received in cash by the Company. The Director shall also comply with the provisions of Section 68.</p>	8	<p>If the Company shall offer any of its shares to the public for subscription no allotment thereof shall be made, unless the amount stated in the prospectus as the minimum amount which in the opinion of the Directors must be raised by the issue of share capital in order to provide the sums or, if any part thereof is to be defrayed in any other manner the balance of the sum required to be provided in respect of the matters specified in Public Offering Regulations, 2017, as may be substituted and amended from time to time, has been subscribed and the full amount thereof has been paid to and received in cash by the Company. The Director shall also comply with the provisions of all other applicable laws, rules and regulations in this regard.</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.</p> <p>Moreover, reference to applicable provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the general application of the Public Offering Regulations, 2017.</p>
9	<p>The Company may issue ordinary shares or grant option to convert into shares the outstanding balance of any loans, advances or credit, as defined in the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1.962 (LVII of 1962) or other non-interest</p>	9	<p>The Company may issue ordinary shares or grant option to convert into shares the outstanding balance of any debt or debt based security and/or instruments of Redeemable Capital or Preference Shares as may</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the change of law.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	bearing securities and obligations in accordance with provisions of Section 87.		be permissible under applicable laws, rules and regulations.	
10	The Company may issue to one or more scheduled banks, financial institutions or such other persons as are specified for the purpose by the Federal Government by notification in the official gazette, any investment in the nature of redeemable capital in any or several forms in accordance with the provisions of Section 120.	10	The Company may issue to one or more scheduled banks, financial institutions or such other persons as are specified for the purpose by the Federal Government by notification in the official gazette, any investment in the nature of Redeemable Capital in any or several forms in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.
11	Shares in capital of the Company may be allotted as payment or part payment for any property sold or transferred, goods or machinery supplied or for services rendered to the Company in or about formation or promotion of the Company or conduct of its business, and any shares which may be so allotted may be issued as fully paid-up otherwise than in cash, and if so issued shall be deemed to be fully paid-up shares as aforesaid.	11	Shares in capital of the Company may be allotted as payment or part payment for any property sold or transferred, goods or machinery supplied or for services rendered to the Company in or about formation or promotion of the Company or conduct of its business, and any shares which may be so allotted may be issued as fully paid-up otherwise than in cash in accordance with the provisions of the applicable regulations, and if so issued shall be deemed to be fully paid-up shares as aforesaid.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the law.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
12	<p>The Company may at any time pay a commission to any person for subscribing or agreeing to subscribe (whether absolutely or conditionally) for any shares, debentures or debenture stock in the Company or procuring or agreeing to procure subscription (whether absolute or conditional) for any shares, debentures or debenture-stock in the Company, and the amount or rate of commission shall not exceed such rate percent of amount as may be fixed by the Commission on the shares, debentures or debenture-stock in each case subscribed or to be subscribed. The commission may be paid or satisfied in cash or in shares, debenture or debenture stock.</p>	12	<p>The Company may at any time pay a commission to any person for subscribing or agreeing to subscribe (whether absolutely or conditionally) for any Shares, instruments of Redeemable Capital, debentures or debenture stock in the Company or procuring or agreeing to procure subscription (whether absolute or conditional) for any shares, debentures or debenture-stock in the Company, and the amount or rate of commission shall not exceed such rate percent of amount as may be fixed by the Commission on the Shares, Redeemable Capital, debentures or debenture-stock in each case subscribed or to be subscribed. The commission may be paid or satisfied in cash or in shares, debenture or debenture stock.</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.</p>
14	<p>With the previous authority of the Company in General Meeting and the sanction of Commission and upon complying with Section 84 it shall be lawful for the Directors to issue a</p>	14	<p>With the previous authority of the Company in General Meeting and the sanction of Commission and upon complying with Section 82 it shall be lawful for the Directors to issue at</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	discount shares of a class already issued.		a discount shares of a class already issued.	
15	Save as herein otherwise provided, the Company shall be entitled to treat the registered holder of any share as the absolute owner thereof and accordingly shall not, except as ordered by a Court of competent jurisdiction or as by statute required, be bound to recognise any benami, equitable or other claim to or interest in such share on the part of any other person.	15	Save as herein otherwise provided, the Company shall be entitled to treat the registered holder of any share as the absolute owner thereof and accordingly shall not, except as ordered by a Court of competent jurisdiction or as by statute required, be bound to recognise any benami, equitable or other claim to or interest in such share on the part of any other person, nor will the Company recognize any trusts for its shareholding as envisaged in Section 121 of the Act.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
16	Shares may be registered in the name of any limited Company or other corporate body. Not more than four persons shall be registered as joint-holders of any share. The allotment or transfer of shares to a non-national of Pakistan will be subject to the approval required by Exchange Control Regulations or of any other law for the time being in force.	16	Shares may be registered in the name of any natural person or limited company or other corporate body. Not more than four persons shall be registered as joint-holders of any share. The allotment or transfer of shares to a non-national of Pakistan will be subject to the approval required by foreign exchange regulations or of any other law for the time being in force.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act and make reference to the applicable regulations of the State Bank of Pakistan. Further, since shares can be issued in the name of any person, whether natural or legal. Therefore, this Article also

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
				had to be altered to ensure that correct picture is captured. This is important because directors, being natural persons, are required to hold qualification shares.
17	The certificates of title to shares and duplicates thereof when necessary shall be issued under the Seal of the Company and signed by two Directors.	17	The certificates of title to shares and duplicates thereof when necessary shall be issued under the hand of the authorized officer of the Company as may be specified by the Commission.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
18	Every member shall be entitled to one certificate for all the shares registered in his name or if the Directors so approve to several certificates each for one or more of such shares but in respect of each certificate for less than one hundred shares, the Directors shall be entitled to charge a fee or such less sum as they may determine. Every certificate of shares shall specify the number and distinctive numbers of the shares in respect of which it is issued and the amount paid up thereon.	18	Every member shall be entitled to one certificate for all the shares registered in his name and if the share(s) are held jointly by several persons, the Company shall not be bound to issue more than one certificate in respect of a share or shares in physical form. Nevertheless, if the Directors so approve to several certificates each for one or more of such shares but in respect of each certificate for less than one hundred shares, the Directors shall be entitled to charge a fee or such less sum as they may determine.	Incorporated important condition for the issue of certificates to joint-shareholders.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			Every certificate of shares shall specify the number and distinctive numbers of the shares in respect of which it is issued and the amount paid up thereon.	
19	The Company shall, within ninety (90) days after the allotment and within forty-five (45) days after the application for the registration of the transfer of any share, complete and have ready for delivery the certificates for shares and unless sent by post or delivered to the person entitled thereto, within that period, shall give notice of this fact to the shareholder immediately thereafter.	19	<p>The Company shall, within thirty (30) days after the allotment and within fifteen (15) days after the application for the registration of the transfer of any share, complete and have ready for delivery the certificates for shares and unless sent by post or delivered to the person entitled thereto, within that period, shall give notice of this fact to the shareholder immediately thereafter.</p> <p>In case of the share(s) are held jointly by several persons, the delivery of a certificate to one of several joint-holders shall be sufficient delivery to all.</p> <p>Provided that if the shares are in book entry form or in case of conversion of physical shares and other transferable securities into book-entry form, the Company shall, register such transfer</p>	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			in the name of the central depository within the time period prescribed for book-entry securities after an application is made for the registration of the transfer of any shares or other securities to a central depository.	
20	In any certificate be worn out or defaced, then, upon production thereof to the Directors they may order the same to be cancelled, and may issue a new certificate in lieu thereof, and if any certificate be lost or destroyed then, upon proof thereof, to the satisfaction of the Directors and on such indemnity as the Directors deem adequate being given, a new certificate in lieu thereof shall be given to the registered holder of the shares within forty five (45) days from the date of application, to which such lost or destroyed certificate shall relate.	20	If any certificate be worn out or defaced, then, upon production thereof to the Directors they may order the same to be cancelled, and may issue a new certificate in lieu thereof, and if any certificate be lost or destroyed then, upon proof thereof, to the satisfaction of the Directors and on such indemnity as the Directors deem adequate being given, a new certificate in lieu thereof shall be given to the registered holder of the shares within thirty (30) days from the date of application, to which such lost or destroyed certificate shall relate.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
21	For every certificate issued under the last preceding Article there shall be paid to the Company the sum of Rs.2 or	21	For every certificate issued under the last preceding Article there shall be paid to the Company the sum of one	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	such smaller sum as the Directors may determine.		hundred rupees or such smaller sum as the Directors may determine and payment of any expenses incurred by the Company in investigating the title as the directors may think fit.	
		22A	The Company may convert all its physical share certificates into book entry form in the manner and time as may be deemed appropriate to the Company or as may be required under law.	New Article Requirement under the Act to convert all existing physical shares into book entry form. New Article covering the same has been inserted.
23	(b) Subject to the provisions of Sections 76(1) and 76(5) no transfer of shares shall be registered unless a proper instrument of transfer duly stamped and executed by the transferor and the transferee has been delivered to the Company together with the Certificate or Certificates of the Shares. The instrument of transfer of any share shall be signed both by the transferor and transferee, and shall contain the name and address both	23	(b) Subject to the provisions of Sections 74(1) and 74(5) no transfer of shares shall be registered unless a proper instrument of transfer duly stamped and executed by the transferor and the transferee has been delivered to the Company together with the Certificate or Certificates of the Shares. The instrument of transfer of any share shall be signed both by the transferor and transferee, and shall	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>of the transferor and transferee, and the transferor shall be deemed to remain the holder of such share until the name of the transferee is entered in the Registers in respect thereof. Each signature to such transfer shall be duly attested by the signature of the credible witness who shall add his address and occupation.</p>		<p>contain the name and address both of the transferor and transferee, and the transferor shall be deemed to remain the holder of such share until the name of the transferee is entered in the Registers in respect thereof. Each signature to such transfer shall be duly attested by the signature of the credible witness who shall add his address and occupation.</p>	
24	<p>Form of Transfer See 'Annexure-A1'</p>	24	<p>Form of Transfer See 'Annexure-A1'</p>	<p>Form of Transfer altered to bring it in line with the provision of the Act.</p>
27	<p>The Directors shall not refuse to register the transfer of any shares unless the transfer deed is defected or invalid. The transfer deed may be re-lodged after the removal of such defect or invalidity.</p>	27	<p>Subject to the restrictions contained in Article 33 and Article 34, the Directors shall not refuse to register the transfer of any shares unless the transfer deed is defected or invalid. The Directors may also suspend registration of transfers during such period as may be intimated by the Company in advance immediately preceding a general meeting or prior to the determination of entitlement or rights of the shareholders</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the law.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			<p>by giving a seven days prior notice in the manner provided in the Act. The transfer deed may be re-lodged after the removal of such defect or invalidity. The Directors may, in case of shares in physical form, decline to recognize any instrument of transfer unless-</p> <p>(a) A fee not exceeding fifty rupees as may be determined by the Directors is paid to the company in respect thereof; and</p> <p>(b) The duly stamped instrument of transfer is accompanied by the certificate of the shares to which it related, and such other evidence as the directors may reasonably require to show the right of the transferor to make the transfer.</p>	
29	If the Directors refuse to register the transfer of any shares, they shall within thirty days from the date on which the instrument of transfer was lodged with the Company send to the transferee and the transferor notice of the refusal stating	29	If the Directors refuse to register the transfer of any shares, they shall within fifteen days in case the transferee is an individual or five days in case the transferee is a central depository from the date on which the instrument of	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	the reasons for such refusal.		transfer was lodged with the Company send to the transferee and the transferor notice of the refusal stating the reasons for such refusal to the transferee, who shall after the removal or such defect or invalidity shall be entitled to re-lodged the transfer deed with the Company.	
30	A fee not exceeding Rs. 2 may be charged for each transfer, and shall, if required by the Directors, be paid before the registration thereof.	30	A fee not exceeding Rs. 100 may be charged for each transfer, and shall, if required by the Directors, be paid before the registration thereof.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
		30A	Book entry securities and shares shall be transferred in accordance with the processes and procedures of the depository system where the notional shares are inducted.	New Article inserted to give coverage to the procedure and process of the depository system.
31	On giving seven day's previous notice in some newspaper circulating in Province of Sind the Transfer Books and Register of Members may be closed during such time as the Directors think fit, not exceeding in time whole, forty five days in each year, but not exceeding thirty	31	On giving seven day's previous notice in newspapers of both Urdu and English language newspapers having wide circulation, the Transfer Books and Register of Members may be closed during such time as the Directors think fit including but not limited to the	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	days at a time.		ten days preceding a general meeting or prior to the determination of the entitlement or rights of shareholder, which suspension shall not in time whole exceed thirty five days in each year.	
32	A person may on acquiring interest in the Company as a member, represented by shares, at any time after acquisition of such interest deposit with the Company a nomination conferring on one or more persons the right to acquire interest in the shares specified therein in the event or his death. The Company shall also comply with the provisions of Section 80 in case of any such nomination.	32	A person may on acquiring interest in the Company as a member, represented by shares, at any time after acquisition of such interest deposit with the Company a nomination conferring on one or more persons, being the relatives of the member, namely a spouse, father, mother, brother, sister and son or daughter, the right to protect the interest of the legal heirs in the shares of the deceased in the event or his death, as a trustee and to facilitate the transfer of shares to the legal heirs subject to the succession to be determined under Islamic Law of inheritance and in case of non-Muslims, as per their respective laws. The Company shall also comply with the provisions of Section 79 in case of any such nomination.	Further clarification made to inter alia the individuals who may be nominated and the rights of such nominees.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			The person nominated (as given above) shall, after the death of the member, be deemed to be a member of the Company till the shares are transferred to the legal heirs.	
33	The executors or administrator of a deceased member (not being one of several joint-holders) shall be the only person recognized by the Company as having any title to the shares registered in the name of such member and in case of the death of any one or more of the joint-holders of any registered shares, the survivors shall be the only persons recognized by the Company as having any title to or interest in such shares.	33	The executors, administrator or heirs or nominees as the case maybe. of a deceased member (not being one of several joint-holders) shall be the only person recognized by the Company as having any title to the shares registered in the name of such member and in case of the death of any one or more of the joint-holders of any registered shares, the survivors shall be the only persons recognized by the Company as having any title to or interest in such shares.	Included heirs and nominees in those eligible to the title shares of a deceased member.
34	Before recognizing any executor or administrator the Directors may require him to obtain a Grant of Probate or Letters of Administration or other legal representation as the case may be, from some competent Court in Pakistan provided nevertheless that	34	Before recognizing any executor or administrator the Directors may require him to obtain a Grant of Probate or Succession Certificate or other lawful award as the case may be, from some competent Authority or Court in Pakistan provided nevertheless that	Laws pertaining to succession have changed. Therefore, the Article had to be altered to bring it in line with the provisions of the applicable law.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>in any ease where the Board in their absolute discretion think fit, it shall be lawful for the Directors to dispense with the production of Probate or Letter of Administration or such other legal representation upon such terms as to indemnity or otherwise as the Directors in their absolute discretion, may consider necessary.</p>		<p>in any ease where the Board in their absolute discretion think fit, it shall be lawful for the Directors to dispense with the production of Probate or Succession Certificate or such other legal representation upon such terms as to indemnity or otherwise as the Directors in their absolute discretion, may consider necessary.</p>	
35	<p>Any person becoming entitled to a share in consequence of death, lunacy or insolvency of a Member may, upon evidence as to his title being produced, as may from time to time be required by Directors, elect either to be registered himself as holder of share or to have some other person nominated by him registered as transferee thereof as deceased or insolvent person could have opted. If a person so becoming entitled shall elect to be registered himself, he shall deliver or send to the Company a notice in writing signed by him, stating that he so elects, if he shall elect to have another person registered lie shall testify</p>	35	<p>Any person becoming entitled to a share in consequence of death, lunacy or insolvency of a Member may, upon evidence as to his title being produced, as may from time to time be required by Directors, elect either to be registered himself as holder of share or to have some other person nominated by him (through valid issued gift deed or sale arrangement) registered as transferee thereof as deceased or insolvent person could have opted. If a person so becoming entitled shall elect to be registered himself, he shall deliver or send to the Company a notice in writing signed by him, stating that he so elects,</p>	<p>Change has been made to specify the manner of nomination to be made under this Article.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	his election by execution to that person a transfer of share.		if he shall elect to have another person registered he shall testify his election by execution to that person a transfer of share.	
36	A person becoming entitled to a share by reason or death or insolvency of holder shall be entitled to same dividends and other advantages to which he would have been entitled if he were registered holder of share except that he shall not, before being registered as a member in respect of share, be entitled to exercise any right conferred by membership in relation to meetings of the Company.	36	A person deemed to be a member under these Articles to a share by reason or death or insolvency of holder shall be entitled to same dividends and other advantages to which he would have been entitled if he were registered holder of share except that he shall not, before being registered as a member in respect of share, be entitled to exercise any right conferred by membership in relation to meetings of the Company.	Changes made to specify that such person shall be deemed to be a member, and not a member per se for the purposes of this Article.
37	Any committee or guardian of a lunatic or infant member or any person becoming entitled to or to transfer shares in consequence of the death or bankruptcy or insolvency of any member upon producing such evidence that he sustains the character in respect of which he proposes to act under this Article,	37	Any committee or guardian of a lunatic or infant member or any person becoming entitled to or to transfer shares in consequence of the death or bankruptcy or insolvency of any member upon producing such evidence that he sustains the character in respect of which he proposes to act under this	Spelling error rectified.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>or of his title as the Directors think sufficient, may, with the consent of the Directors (which they shall not be under any obligation to give), be registered as a member in respect of such share, or may, subject to the regulations as to transfer hereinbefore contained, transfer such shares.</p>		<p>Article, or of his title as the Directors think sufficient, may, with the consent of the Directors (which they shall not be under any obligation to give), be registered as a member in respect of such share, or may, subject to the regulations as to transfer hereinbefore contained, transfer such shares.</p>	
38	<p>The Company may from time to time by ordinary resolution increase the capital by the creation of new shares of such amount as may be deemed expedient.</p>	38	<p>The Company may from time to time by resolution increase the capital by the creation of new shares of such amount as may be deemed expedient.</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.</p>
39	<p>Where the Directors decided to increase the capital of the Company by the issue or further shares, such shares shall be offered to the members strictly in proportion to the existing shares held by each member, irrespective of class, and such offer shall be made by notice specifying the number of shares to which the member is entitled, and limiting a time within which the offer, if not accepted, will be deemed to be declined. Such offer shall be accompanied by a</p>	39	<p>Where the Directors decided to increase the capital of the Company by the issue or further shares, such shares shall be offered to the members strictly in proportion to the existing shares held by each member, irrespective of class, and such offer shall be made by notice specifying the number of shares to which the member is entitled, and limiting a time within which the offer, if not accepted, will be deemed to be declined. Such offer shall be made vide a letter of</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>circular duly signed by the Directors or an officer of the Company authorized by them in the form prescribed by the Commission containing material information about the affairs of the Company, latest statement of accounts and setting forth the necessity for issue of further capital. The circular shall specify a date by which the offer, if not accepted, will be deemed to be declined.</p>		<p>offer which will be sent together with any accompanying information and circular, and shall be issued in accordance with the provisions of the Act. The offer letter and circular will be in the form prescribed by the Commission containing material information about the affairs of the Company, latest statement of accounts and setting forth the necessity for issue of further capital. The circular shall specify a date by which the offer, if not accepted, will be deemed to be declined.</p>	
40	<p>Where the offer of new shares made to the member in pursuance of Article 39 is declined or not subscribed either in whole or in part the Directors shall offer the unsubscribed part to one or more institution as may be specified by the Commission. If such institution do not subscribe to the whole or any part of the offer, such whole or part shall be allotted and issued in such manner as the Directors may deem fit.</p>	40	<p>Where the offer of new shares made to the member in pursuance of Article 39 is declined or not subscribed either in whole or in part the Directors shall offer the unsubscribed part in such manner as the Directors may deem fit.</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
41	The fractional shares shall not be offered to the members becoming entitled to such fractional shares on the issue of new shares. All fractions less than a share shall be consolidated and disposed of by the Company and all the proceeds from such disposition shall be paid to such of the entitled shareholders as may have accepted the offer new shares.	41	The fractional shares shall not be offered to the members becoming entitled to such fractional shares on the issue of new shares. All fractions less than a share shall be consolidated and disposed of by the Directors.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
42	Subject to any special rights or privileges for the time being attached to any issued shares the new shares shall be issued upon such terms and conditions, and with such Rights and privileges annexed thereto as the resolution creating the same shall direct, and if no direction be given, as the Directors shall determine subject nevertheless to the provisions of the Ordinance.	42	Subject to any special rights or privileges for the time being attached to any issued shares the new shares shall be issued upon such terms and conditions, and with such rights and privileges annexed thereto as the resolution creating the same shall direct, and if no direction be given, as the Directors shall determine subject nevertheless to the provisions of the Act.	Reference to the Ordinance has been replaced by reference of the Act.
43	Before the issue of any new shares, the Company in General Meeting may make provisions as to the allotment and issue of the new shares, and in particular may	43	Before the issue of any new shares, the Company in General Meeting may make provisions as to the allotment and issue of the new shares, and in particular may	Reference to the applicable provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	determine that the same shall be issued either at par or at a premium or, subject to the provisions of Section 84 at a discount.		determine that the same shall be issued either at par or at a premium or, subject to the provisions of Section 82 at a discount.	
46.	<p>The Company may by Ordinary Resolution:</p> <p>(a) Consolidate and divide its share capital into shares of a large denomination than its existing shares;</p> <p>(b) Sub-divide its existing shares or any of them into shares of smaller amount less than is fixed by the Memorandum of Association subject, nevertheless, to provisions of paragraph (D) of sub-section (i) of Section 92;</p> <p>(c) Cancel any shares which, at the date of passing of the resolution have not been taken or agreed to be taken by any person.</p>	46	<p>The Company may by Special Resolution:</p> <p>a) Consolidate and divide its share capital into shares of a large denomination than its existing shares;</p> <p>b) Sub-divide its existing shares or any of them into shares of smaller amount less than is fixed by the Memorandum of Association subject, nevertheless, to provisions of paragraph (d) of sub-section (1) of Section 85;</p> <p>c) Cancel any shares which, at the date of passing of the resolution have not been taken or agreed to be taken by any person, and diminish the amount of its</p>	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			<p>share capital by the amount so cancelled;</p> <p>(d) Increase its authorized capital by such amounts as it thinks expedient.</p>	
47	<p>The resolution whereby any share in subdivided may determine that, as between the holders of the shares resulting from such subdivision, one or more of such shares shall have some preference or special advantage as compared with the others or other, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of Section 92.</p>	47	<p>The resolution whereby any share is subdivided may determine that, as between the holders of the shares resulting from such subdivision, one or more of such shares shall have some preference or special advantage as compared with the others or other, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of Section 85.</p>	<p>Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.</p>
48	<p>The Company may (subject to the provision of Section 92 and 95 to 106 both inclusive) from time to time by Special Resolution cancel, shares, which at the date of the resolution in that behalf, have not been taken or agreed to be taken by any person or reduce its capital by paying off capital or cancelling capital which has been lost or is unrepresented</p>	48	<p>The Company may (subject to the provision of Section 85 and 86 to 96 both inclusive) from time to time by Special Resolution cancel shares, which at the date of the resolution in that behalf, have not been taken or agreed to be taken by any person or reduce its capital by paying off capital or cancelling capital which has been lost</p>	<p>Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	by available assets or otherwise as may seem expedient.		or is unrepresented by available assets or otherwise as may seem expedient.	
49	Subject to the provisions of Section 95 to 106 (both inclusive) the Directors may accept from any member the surrender on such terms and conditions as shall be agreed, of all or any of his shares.	49	Subject to the provisions of Section 86 to 96 (both inclusive) the Directors may accept from any member the surrender on such terms and conditions as shall be agreed, of all or any of his shares.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.
51	The Directors may from time to time at their discretion borrow and secure the payment of any sum or sums of money for the purposes of the Company, and may themselves lend to the Company on security or otherwise subject to the provisions of the Ordinance.	51	The Directors may from time to time at their discretion borrow and secure the payment of any sum or sums of money for the purposes of the Company, and may themselves lend to the Company on security or otherwise subject to the provisions of the Act.	Reference to the Ordinance has been replaced by reference of the Act.
53	Debentures, debenture-stock, bonds, redeemable capital or other may be made assignable free from any equities securities between the Company and the person to whom the same may be issued.	53	Debentures, debenture-stock, bonds, redeemable capital or other securities may be made assignable free from any equities between the Company and the person to whom the same may be issued.	Addition of a missing word.
54	Any debentures, debenture-stock, bonds, redeemable capital or issue at	54	Any Security may be issued at a discount, premium or otherwise	Change has been made to bring the Article in line with the

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	discount, other securities may be issued at a discount, premium or otherwise and with any special privileges as to redemption, surrender, drawings, allotment of shares, attending and voting subject to the provisions of the Ordinance, at General Meeting of the Company, appointment of Directors and otherwise.		and with any special privileges as to redemption, surrender, drawings, allotment of shares, attending and voting subject to the provisions of the Act and/or the approval of the Commission and/or the Members as may be required under applicable laws.	provisions of the Act and the Public Offering Regulations, 2017.
55	The Directors shall cause a proper Register to be kept in accordance with Section 135, of all mortgages and charges specifically affecting the property of the Company, and shall duly comply with the requirements of Section 121 and 123, in regard to the registration of mortgages and charges therein specified, and otherwise and shall also duly comply with the requirements of Section 130 as to keeping a copy of every instrument creating any mortgage or charge by the Company at the office, and the requirements of Section 132 to giving intimation of the payment or satisfaction of any charges or mortgage created by	55	The Directors shall cause a proper Register to be kept in accordance with Section 112, of all mortgages and charges specifically affecting the property of the Company, and shall duly comply with the requirements of Section 100 and 101, in regard to the registration of mortgages and charges therein specified, and otherwise and shall also duly comply with the requirements of Section 107 as to keeping a copy of every instrument creating any mortgage or charge by the Company at the office, and the requirements of Section 109 to giving intimation of the payment or satisfaction of any charges	Reference to the provisions of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	the Company.		or mortgage created by the Company.	
56	Every Register of holders of debentures of the Company may be closed for any periods not exceeding in the whole forty five days in any year and not exceeding thirty days at one time. Subject as aforesaid every such Register shall be open to the inspection of the registered holder of any such debentures and of any member; but the Company may in General Meeting impose any reasonable restrictions so that at least two hours in each day when such Register is open are appointed for inspection.	56	Every Register of holders of debentures of the Company may be closed for any periods not exceeding in the whole forty five days in any year and not exceeding thirty days at one time. Subject as aforesaid every such Register shall be open to the inspection of the registered holder of any such debentures and of any member; but the Company may in General Meeting impose any reasonable restrictions so that at least two hours in each day when such Register is open are appointed for inspection. The inspection will be without charge or fee for a debenture holder.	Change has been made to bring the Article in line with the provisions of the applicable Structuring of Debt Securities Regulations, 2020.
57	Subject to the provisions of Section 76(1) and 76(5) no transfer of registered debentures shall be registered unless a proper instrument of transfer duly stamped and executed by the transferor and transferee has been delivered to the Company together with the Certificate or Certificates of the debentures.	57	Subject to the provisions of Section 74(1) and 74(5) no transfer of registered debentures shall be registered unless a proper instrument of transfer duly stamped and executed by the transferor and transferee has been delivered to the Company together with the Certificate or Certificates of the debentures.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
		57A	The provisions of the depository and the depository system shall be applicable for transfer of all debentures which have been issued in book-entry form.	New Article inserted to give coverage to the transfer of Debentures issued in book-entry form.
58	If the Directors refuse to register the transfer of any debenture, they shall, within thirty days from the date on which the instrument of transfer was lodged with the Company send to the transferee and the transferor notice of the refusal.	58	If the Directors refuse to register the transfer of any debenture, they shall, within fifteen days from the date on which the instrument of transfer was lodged with the Company send to the transferee and the transferor notice of the refusal.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.
59	The Company shall comply with provisions of Section 136 as to allowing inspection of copies kept at the office in pursuance of Section 130 and as to allowing inspection the Registers of Mortgages to be kept at the office in pursuance of Section 135.	59	The Company shall comply with provisions of Section 112 as to allowing inspection of copies kept at the office in pursuance of Section 107 and as to allowing inspection the Registers of Mortgages to be kept at the office in pursuance of Section 112.	Reference to the provisions of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provisions of the Act.
60	The Company shall comply with provisions of Section 113 as to supplying copies of any register of holders of debentures or of any trust deed for	60	The Company shall comply with Section 124 as to supplying copies of any register of holders of debentures on the payment of fees as maybe	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	securing any issue of debentures, on payment of the Statutory fee.		prescribed by the Directors.	
62	The Directors may from time to time before recommending any dividend set apart any and such portion of the profits of the Company as they think fit as a Reserve Fund to meet contingencies or for the liquidation of any, debentures, other redeemable capital, debts or other liabilities of the Company, for equalization of dividends or for repairing improving, and maintaining any of the property of the Company, and for such other purposes of the Company as the Directors in their absolute discretions think conducive to the interests of the Company; and may invest the several sums so set aside upon such investment (other than shares of the Company) subject to the provisions of Section 208 as they may think fit, and from time to time deal with and vary such investments, and dispose-off all or any part thereof for the benefit of the Company, and may divide the Reserve Fund in to such special funds	62	The Directors may from time to time before recommending any dividend set apart any and such portion of the profits of the Company as they think fit as a Reserve Fund which shall, at the discretion of the Directors, be applicable to meet contingencies or for the liquidation of any debentures, other redeemable capital, debts or other liabilities of the Company, for equalization of dividends or for repairing improving, and maintaining any of the property of the Company, and for such other purposes of the Company as the Directors in their absolute discretions think conducive to the interests of the Company; and may invest the several sums so set aside upon such investment subject to the provisions of Section 199 as they may think fit, and from time to time deal with and vary such investments, and dispose-off all or any part thereof for the benefit of the Company, and may divide	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>as they may think fit, with full powers to employ the Reserve Funds or any part thereof in the business of the Company, and that without being bound to keep the same separate from the other assets.</p>		<p>the Reserve Fund in to such special funds as they may think fit, with full powers to employ the Reserve Funds or any part thereof in the business of the Company, and that without being bound to keep the same separate from the other assets.</p> <p>The Directors may carry forward any profits which they think prudent not to distribute, without setting them aside as Reserve Fund.</p>	
64	<p>All moneys carried to the Reserve Fund and Depreciation Fund respectively shall nevertheless remain and be profits of the Company available subject to due provisions being made for actual loss or depreciation for the payments of dividends and such moneys and all the other moneys of the Company not immediately required for the purposes of the Company may be invested by the Directors in or upon such investment or securities as they may select or may be used as working capital or may be kept at any Bank on deposit or otherwise</p>	64	<p>All moneys carried to the Reserve Fund and Depreciation Fund respectively shall nevertheless remain and be profits of the Company available subject to due provisions being made for actual loss or depreciation for the payments of dividends and such moneys and all the other moneys of the Company not immediately required for the purposes of the Company may be invested by the Directors in or upon such investment or securities as they may select or may be used as working capital or may be kept at any Bank on deposit or otherwise as</p>	<p>Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	as the Directors may from time to time think proper, subject to the provisions of Section 208.		the Directors may from time to time think proper, subject to the provisions of Section 199.	
65	The Company shall hold a Statutory Meeting within the period specified in Section 157.	65	The Company shall hold a Statutory Meeting within the period specified in law.	Necessary changes have been made to the legacy clause.
66	General Meeting The First General Meeting of the Company shall be held within eighteen months from the date of its incorporation and thereafter once atleast in every calendar year in accordance with provisions of Section 158 and/or any amendments made thereto from time to time.	66	Annual General Meeting The First Annual General Meeting of the Company shall be held within eighteen months from the date of its incorporation in accordance with the provisions of law and thereafter once at least in every calendar year within the period specified under Section 132 of the Act and/or any amendments made thereto from time to time.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act.
68	The Directors may, whenever they think fit, and they shall, on the requisition of the holders of not less than one tenth of the voting power of the Company, forthwith proceed to convene an Extraordinary General Meeting and in the case of such	68	The Directors may, whenever they think fit, and as provided by Section 133 of the Act shall, on the requisition of the holders of not less than one tenth of the voting power of the Company, forthwith proceed to convene an	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>requisition the following provisions shall have effect</p> <p>(1) The requisition must state the objects of the meeting and must be signed by the requisitionists and deposited at the Office, and may consist of several documents in like form each signed by one or more requisitionists.</p> <p>(2) If the Directors of the Company do not proceed within twenty-one days from the date of the requisition being so deposited to cause a meeting to be called the requisitionists or a majority of them in value may themselves convene the meeting, but any meeting so convened shall not be held after three months from the date of the deposit.</p> <p>(3) Any meeting convened under the Article by the requisitionists shall be convened in the same</p>		<p>Extraordinary General Meeting and in the case of such requisition the following provisions shall have effect.</p> <p>(1) The requisition must state the objects of the meeting and must be signed by the requisitionists and deposited at the Office, and may consist of several documents in like form each signed by one or more requisitionists.</p> <p>(2) If the Directors of the Company do not proceed within twenty-one days from the date of the requisition being so deposited to cause a meeting to be called the requisitionists or a majority of them in value may themselves convene the meeting, but any meeting so convened shall be held within ninety (90) days from the date of the deposit of the requisition.</p> <p>(3) Any meeting convened under</p>	

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>manner as nearly as possible as that in which meetings are to be convened by the Directors but shall be held at the Office.</p> <p>(4) A requisition by joint-holders of shares must be signed by all such holders.</p>		<p>the Article by the requisitionists shall be convened in the same manner as nearly as possible as that in which meetings are to be convened by the Directors.</p> <p>(4) A requisition by joint-holders of shares must be signed by all such holders.</p>	
70	<p>Where any special business is to be transacted at a General Meeting; there shall be annexed to the notice of the meeting a statement setting out all material facts concerning such business, including, in particular, the nature and extent of the interest, if any, therein of every Director, whether directly or indirectly, and, where any item of business consists of time according of an approval to any document by the meeting, the time when and the place where the document may be inspected shall be specified in the statement.</p>	70	<p>All business transacted at a general meeting shall be deemed to be special other than the business stated in subsection (2) of Section 134 namely; the consideration of financial statements and the reports of the board and auditors, the declaration of any dividend, the election and appointment of directors in place of those retiring, and the appointment of auditors and fixing of their remuneration. Where any special business is to be transacted at a General Meeting; there shall be annexed to the notice of the meeting a statement setting out all material facts concerning such business, including, in particular, the nature and extent</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			<p>of the interest, if any, therein of every Director, whether directly or indirectly, and, where any item of business consists of the according of an approval to any document by the meeting, the time when and the place where the document may be inspected shall be specified in the statement.</p>	
		71	<p>The Company may provide video link facility to its members for attending general meeting after considering the geographical dispersal of its members. Provided further that if the Members holding ten percent of the total paid-up capital as may be specified, are resident in any other city, the Company shall provide the facility of video-link to such Members for attending annual general meeting of the Company, if so required by such members in writing to the Company at least seven days before the date of the meeting</p>	<p>New Article.</p> <p>Members may now attend general meetings by video link and, Article to that effect had to be added.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
72	<p>Business of Ordinary meeting and special business</p> <p>The business of an Ordinary Meeting shall be to receive and consider the Financial Statements, the Reports of the Directors and of the Auditors, to elect Directors in the place of those retiring, to appoint Auditors and fixing their remuneration, to declare dividends and to transact any other business which under these presents ought to be transacted at an Ordinary General Meeting. All other businesses transacted at any Ordinary Meeting and all business transacted at in Extraordinary General Meeting shall be deemed special.</p>	72	<p>Ordinary business of an Annual General meeting and special business</p> <p>The ordinary business of an Annual General Meeting shall be to receive and consider the Financial Statements, the Reports of the Directors and of the Auditors, to elect Directors in the place of those retiring, to appoint Auditors and fixing their remuneration, to declare dividends and to transact any other business which under these presents ought to be transacted at an Annual General Meeting. All other businesses transacted at any Annual General Meeting and/or at an Extraordinary General Meeting shall be deemed special.</p>	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
73	<p>Three members present in person representing not less than twenty five percent of the total voting power either of their own account or as proxies shall be a quorum for a General Meeting.</p>	73	<p>Ten members present in person or through video link representing not less than twenty five percent of the total voting power either of their own account or as proxies shall be a quorum for a General Meeting.</p>	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
77	Chairman may, with consent of any meeting (and shall if so directed by meeting), adjourn any meeting from time to time and from place to place, but no business shall be transacted at any adjourned meeting other than the business left unfinished at meeting from which adjournment took place. When a meeting is adjourned for twenty two days or more, notice of adjourned meeting shall be given as in case of an original meeting. Save as aforesaid, it shall not be necessary to give any notice of an adjournment or business to be transacted at an adjourned meeting.	77	Chairman may, with consent of any meeting (and shall if so directed by meeting), adjourn any meeting from time to time and from place to place, but no business shall be transacted at any adjourned meeting other than the business left unfinished at meeting from which adjournment took place. When a meeting is adjourned for fifteen (15) days or more, notice of adjourned meeting shall be given as in case of an original meeting. Save as aforesaid, it shall not be necessary to give any notice of an adjournment or business to be transacted at an adjourned meeting.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
78	At any General Meeting a resolution put to the vote of the meeting shall be decided on a show of hands, unless a Poll is (before or on the declaration of the result of the show of hands) demanded by the Chairman or by at least five members having the right to vote on the resolution present in person or by proxy or any member or members holding not less than one tenth of the issued capital	78	At any General Meeting a resolution put to the vote of the meeting shall be decided on a show of hands, unless a Poll is (before or on the declaration of the result of the show of hands) ordered to be taken by the Chairman on his own motion or on the demand by members present in person or through video link or by proxy having not less than one tenth of the voting power and unless	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act. Additionally, Attendance via video-link is now allowed, so coverage provided herein.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>which carries voting rights, or by any member or members present in person or by proxy having not less than one tenth of the voting power in respect of the resolution and unless a poll is so demanded a declaration by the Chairman that a resolution has, on a show of hands, been carried or carried unanimously, or by a particular majority, or lost, and an entry to that effect in the book of the proceedings of the Company shall be conclusive evidence of the fact, without proof of the number or proportion of the votes recorded in favour of, or against the resolution.</p>		<p>a poll is so demanded a declaration by the Chairman that a resolution has, on a show of hands, been carried or carried unanimously, or by a particular majority, or lost, and an entry to that effect in the book of the proceedings of the Company shall be conclusive evidence of the fact, without proof of the number or proportion of the votes recorded in favour of, or against the resolution.</p>	
79	<p>The Chairman shall have the power to regulate the manner in which a poll shall be taken. The result of the poll</p>	79	<p>Postal Ballot</p> <p>At any General Meeting, the Company shall transact such business as maybe notified by the Commission, only through postal ballot.</p> <p>If a poll is demanded, it shall be taken in accordance with the manner laid down in Section 144 and Section 145</p>	<p>Postal ballot is now permissible and hence, Article to that effect had to be inserted.</p> <p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	shall be deemed to be the resolution of the meeting at which the poll was demanded. The demand of a poll may be withdrawn at any time. In case of any dispute as to the admission or rejection of a vote, the Chairman shall determine the same, and such determination made in good faith shall be final and conclusive.		of the Act and the result of the poll shall be deemed to be the resolution of the meeting at which the poll was demanded. A poll vote may be given either personally or through video link, by proxy or postal ballot.	
81	Business may process notwithstanding demand of poll	81	Business may proceed notwithstanding demand of poll	Spelling mistake to the title of the Article corrected.
83	Subject to any special rights or restrictions as to voting upon which any share may be held, on a show of hands every member present in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a poll every member present in person or by proxy shall have one vote for every share held by him, provided that no Company shall vote by proxy so long as resolution of its Director under the provisions of these Articles is in force.	83	Subject to any special rights or restrictions as to voting upon which any share may be held, on a show of hands every member present in person or by proxy or via video link shall have one vote except for election of directors in which case the provisions of Section 159 shall prevail. Upon a poll every member present in person or by proxy or via video link shall have voting rights as laid down in Section 134 and shall have one vote for every share held by him, provided that no Company shall vote by proxy so long as resolution	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			of its Director in accordance with the provisions of Section 138 is in force.	
84	(1) A Corporation or any other company or fund or trust or body corporate registered under the Act or under any other law, rule or regulation or under any repealed Companies Ordinance/Act or other repealed law, where such corporation, fund, trust, body corporate or such other company is a member of Company may, by resolution of its directors or governing or management body, authorize any of its officials or any other person to act as its representative at any meeting of the Company, and the person so authorized shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of such corporation or such other company which he represents as if he was an individual shareholder of the Company,	84	(1) A Corporation or any other company or fund or trust or body corporate registered under the Act or under any other law, rule or regulation or under any repealed Companies Ordinance/Act or other repealed law, where such corporation, fund, trust, body corporate or such other company is a member of Company may, by resolution of its directors or governing or management body, authorize any of its officials or any other person to act as its representative at any meeting of the Company, and the person so authorized shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of such corporation or such other company which he represents as if he was an individual shareholder of the Company,	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>(2) Any other corporation or company which is the creditor of the Company may authorize any of its officials or any other person to act as its representative at any meeting of the creditors of the Company held in pursuance of the Act or any other meeting to which it is entitled to attend in pursuance of the provisions contained in any debenture or trust deed or any other document and the person so authorized shall be entitled to exercise the same power as are available to such corporation or such other company which he represents.</p> <p>(3) The Federal Government or a Provincial Government, if the member of the Company, may appoint such person as it thinks fit to act as its representative at any meeting of the Company or at any meeting of any class of members of the Company. The persons</p>		<p>(2) Any other corporation or company which is the creditor of the Company may authorize any of its officials or any other person to act as its representative at any meeting of the creditors of the Company held in pursuance of the Act or any other meeting to which it is entitled to attend in pursuance of the provisions contained in any debenture or trust deed or any other document and the person so authorized shall be entitled to exercise the same power as are available to such corporation or such other company which he represents.</p> <p>(3) The Federal Government or a Provincial Government, if the member of the Company, may appoint such person as it thinks fit to act as its representative at any meeting of the Company or at any meeting of any class of members of the Company.</p>	

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>appointed shall, be deemed to be a member of the Company and shall be entitled to exercise the same rights and powers, including the right to appoint proxy, as the Federal Government or the Provincial Government may exercise as a member of the Company.</p>		<p>The persons appointed shall, be deemed to be a member of the Company and shall be entitled to exercise the same rights and powers, including the right to appoint proxy, as the Federal Government or the Provincial Government may exercise as a member of the Company.</p>	
85	<p>Any person entitled under the Transmission Article to transfer any shares may vote at any General Meeting in respect thereof in the same manner as if he were the registered holder of such shares, provided that forty eight hours at least before the time of holding the meeting or adjourned meeting as the case may be at which he proposes to vote shall satisfy the Directors of his right to transfer such shares, or the Directors have previously admitted his right to vote at such meeting in respect thereof. If any member be a lunatic, idiot or non compos mentis, he may vote whether by a show of hands or at a poll by his</p>	85	<p>Any person entitled under the Transmission Article to transfer any shares may vote at any General Meeting in respect thereof in the same manner as if he were the registered holder of such shares, provided that forty eight hours at least before the time of holding the meeting or adjourned meeting as the case may be at which he proposes to vote shall satisfy the Directors of his right to transfer such shares, or the Directors have previously admitted his right to vote at such meeting in respect thereof. If any member be a lunatic, or non-compos mentis, he may vote whether by a show of hands or at a</p>	<p>Insertion of provision enabling guardians to vote on behalf of non compos mentis member. Removal of inappropriate wording for persons with cognitive disability.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	committee, curator bonis or other legal curator and such last mentioned persons may give their votes by proxy.		poll by his committee, or other legal guardian and such last mentioned persons may give their votes by proxy.	
86	Where there are joint registered holders of any share any one of such persons may vote at any meeting either personally or by proxy in respect of such share as if were solely entitled thereto; and if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting either personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the Register in respect of such share shall at one be entitled to vote in respect thereof. Several executors or administrators of a deceased member in Whose name any share stands shall for the purposes of this Article be deemed joint-holders thereof.	86	Where there are joint registered holders of any share any one of such persons may vote at any meeting either personally or by proxy or through video link in respect of such share as if were solely entitled thereto; and if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting either personally or by proxy or though video link, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the Register in respect of such share shall at one be entitled to vote in respect thereof. Several executors or administrators of a deceased member in whose name any share stands shall for the purposes of this Article be deemed joint-holders thereof.	Attendance by video link are now permissible and hence, provisions to that effect had to be inserted.
87	Votes may be given either personally or by proxy, or in the case of a company, by a representative duly authorized as aforesaid.	87	Votes may be given either personally or by proxy, or in the case of a company or any other non-natural person, by a representative duly authorized as aforesaid.	Non-natural person may also appoint a representative and hence, provision to that effect had to be inserted.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
88	<p>The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his Attorney duly authorized in writing or if such appointor is a corporation under its common seal or the hand of its Attorney. A proxy who is appointed for a specified meeting only shall be called a Special Proxy. Any other proxy shall be called a General Proxy. No person shall be appointed a Special Proxy who is not a member of the Company and qualified to vote.</p>	88	<p>The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his Attorney duly authorized in writing or if such appointor is a corporation or any other non-natural member, under the hand of its Officer or Attorney authorized by it. A proxy who is appointed for a specified meeting only shall be called a Special Proxy. Any other proxy shall be called a General Proxy. No person shall be appointed a Special Proxy who is not a member of the Company and qualified to vote.</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act.</p>
88A	<p>II. The Company shall comply with the mandatory requirements of law regarding thy use of electronic voting by its members at general meetings. Members may be allowed to appoint members as well as non-members as proxies for the purposes of electronic voting pursuant to this article.</p>	88A	<p>II. The Company shall comply with the mandatory requirements of law regarding the use of electronic voting by its members at general meetings. Members may be allowed to appoint members as well as non-members as proxies for the purposes of electronic voting pursuant to this Article.</p>	<p>Grammatical error rectified.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
89	The instrument appointing a proxy and the Power of Attorney or other authority (if any), under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, shall be deposited at the office not less than forty eight hours before the time for holding the meeting at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote, and in default the instrument proposes to vote, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.	89	The instrument appointing a proxy and the Power of Attorney or other authority (if any), under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, shall be deposited at the office not less than forty eight hours before the time for holding the meeting at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.	Article altered to remove irrelevant provision.
91	Every instrument appointing it Special Proxy shall as nearly as circumstances will admit, be in the form or to the effect given in Article 92 and shall be retained by the Company.	91	Every instrument appointing a Special Proxy shall as nearly as circumstances will admit, be in the form or to the effect given in Article 92 and shall be retained by the Company.	Article altered to correct grammatical error.
92	Form of Special Proxy See 'Annexure-A2'	92	Form of Special Proxy See 'Annexure-A2'	The instrument of proxy was altered to bring it in line with the provision of the Act.
94	No objection shall be made to validity of any vote except at a Meeting or poll at which such vote shall be tendered,	94	No objection shall be made to validity of any vote except at a Meeting or poll at which such vote shall be tendered, and	Clarification given on the manner in which a proxy vote may be given.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	and every vote whether given personally or by proxy not disallowed at such Meeting or poll shall be deemed valid for all purposes of such Meeting or poll whatsoever.		every vote whether given personally or by proxy (whether given personally or via video link or electronically) not disallowed at such Meeting or poll shall be deemed valid for all purposes of such Meeting or poll whatsoever.	
96	There shall be not less than seven Directors of the Company. The Directors shall fix the number of elected Directors of the Company not later than thirty five (35) days before the convening of the General Meeting at which directors are to be elected, and the number so fixed shall not be changed except with prior approval of the General Meeting of Company.	96	There shall be not less than seven Directors of the Company. The Directors shall fix the number of elected Directors of the Company not later than thirty five (35) days before the convening of the General Meeting at which directors are to be elected, and the number so fixed shall not be changed except with prior approval of the General Meeting of Company at which the election is to be held.	Provision of Article further elucidated.
97	No person shall be appointed as a Director of the Company who is ineligible to be appointed as Director on any one or more of the grounds enumerated in Section 187, or any other law for the time being in force.	97	No person shall be appointed as a Director of the Company who is ineligible to be appointed as Director on any one or more of the grounds enumerated in Section 153, or disqualified or debarred from holding such office under any other law for the	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			<p>time being in force as the case maybe, and if already a Director, shall cease to hold such office from the date he becomes so ineligible, disqualified or debarred.</p> <p>Provided, however that no Director shall vacate his office by reason only of his being a member of any company which has entered into contracts with, or done any work for, the company of which he is director, but such director shall not vote in respect of such contract or work, and if does so vote, his vote will not be counted.</p>	
99	The qualification of a director shall be the holding of at least one share in his own name unless the proviso to Section 187(h) of the Ordinance applied to such Director.	99	The qualification of a director shall be the holding of at least one share in his own name unless the proviso to Section 153(i) of the Act applied to such Director.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.
102	The Directors shall be elected by members of the Company in General Meeting in the following manner, namely:	102	The Directors shall comply with the provisions of Section 154 to 159 of the Act and Section 161, 162, and 167 of the Act relating to the election of directors	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>(a) a member shall have such number of votes as is equal to the product of the number of voting shares held by him and the number of Directors to be elected;</p> <p>(b) a member may give all his votes to a single candidate or divide them between more than one of the candidates in such manner as he may choose; and</p> <p>(c) the candidate who gets the highest number of votes shall be declared elected as Director and then the candidate who gets the next highest number of votes shall be so declared and so on until the total number of Directors to be elected has been so elected.</p>		<p>and matters ancillary thereto.</p> <p>The Directors shall be elected by members of the Company in General Meeting pursuant to Section 159 of the Act in the following manner, namely:</p> <p>(a) a member shall have such number of votes as is equal to the product of the number of voting shares held by him and the number of Directors to be elected;</p> <p>(b) a member may give all his votes to a single candidate or divide them between more than one of the candidates in such manner as he may choose; and</p> <p>(c) the candidate who gets the highest number of votes shall be declared elected as Director and then the candidate who gets the next highest number of votes shall be so declared and</p>	

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			so on until the total number of Directors to be elected has been so elected.	
104	Any casual vacancy occurring among the Directors may be filled up by the Directors, but any person so chosen shall retain his office so long only as the vacating Director would have retained the same if no vacancy had occurred. Provided that the Directors may not fill a casual vacancy by appointing any person who has been removed from the office of a Director of the Company under Article 106.	104	Any casual vacancy occurring among the Directors may be filled up by the Directors not later than ninety days from the date, the vacancy occurred, and any person so chosen shall retain his office so long only as the vacating Director would have retained the same if no vacancy had occurred. Provided that the Directors may not fill a casual vacancy by appointing any person who has been removed from the office of a Director of the Company under Article 106.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
105	Directors whether elected or appointed shall only be removed in the manner provided in Section 181 of the Ordinance; provided that a Director so removed shall not be appointed to fill any casual vacancy on the Board of Directors.	105	Directors whether elected or appointed shall only be removed in the manner provided in Section 163 of the Act; provided that a Director so removed shall not be appointed to fill any casual vacancy on the Board of Directors.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance have been replaced with the provisions and reference of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
106	<p>The office of a Director shall ipso facto be vacated if:</p> <p>(a) he becomes ineligible to be appointed a director on any one or more of the grounds enumerated in clauses (a) to (h) of Section 187;</p> <p>(c) He or any firm of which he is a partner or any private Company of which he is Director;</p> <p>(ii) accepts a loan or guarantee from the company in contravention of Section 195, or</p> <p>(e) the acts in contravention of Sections 196 and 214 of the Ordinance, or</p> <p>(h) he is removed from office by a Special Resolution of the Company, or</p>	106	<p>The office of a Director shall ipso facto be vacated if:</p> <p>(a) he becomes ineligible to be appointed a director on any one or more of the grounds enumerated in clauses (a) to (k) of Section 153 of the Act;</p> <p>(c) He or any firm of which he is a partner or any private Company of which he is Director;</p> <p>(ii) accepts a loan or guarantee from the company in contravention of Section 182 of the Act, or</p> <p>(e) he acts in contravention of Sections 183, 204, 205, 207 and/or 211 of the Act, or</p> <p>(h) he is removed from office by a Special Resolution of the Company in accordance with the</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			manner laid down in Section 163 of the Act, or	
107	<p>Directors may set notwithstanding vacancy</p> <p>Continuing Directors may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body, but so that if the number falls below minimum fixed, the Directors shall not, except in emergencies or for the purpose of filling up vacancies or for summoning a General Meeting of the Company, act so long as the number is below minimum and they may so act notwithstanding absence of a necessary quorum under provision of Article 119.</p>	107	<p>Directors may act notwithstanding vacancy</p> <p>Continuing Directors may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body, but so that if the number falls below minimum fixed, the Directors shall not, except in emergencies or for the purpose of filling up vacancies or for summoning a General Meeting of the Company, act so long as the number is below minimum and they may so act notwithstanding absence of a necessary quorum under provision of Article 117.</p>	<p>Spelling error in the title of the Article rectified.</p> <p>Further, reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.</p>
108	Remuneration payable to Directors for attending a Board meeting shall not be less than Rs. 2,500 or such other sum as may be approved by the Directors, subject the prevailing laws, rules and regulation. A Director, including the Chairman, who performs extra services	108	Remuneration payable to Directors for attending meetings of the Board (or committees of the Board shall from time to time be determined by the Company in accordance with a formal policy to be approved by the Board from time to time and in accordance	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>or a full time Director shall receive such remuneration (whether by way of salary, commission, participation in profits, allowances, perquisites, etc. or partly in one way and partly in another) as the Board of Directors may fix from time to time. The Directors may also pay to any Director all such reasonable expenses as he may incur in attending and returning from meetings of Directors, of Committee of Directors or which he may otherwise incur in or about the business of the Company.</p>		<p>with the provisions of law. A Director, including the Chairman, who performs extra services or a full time Director shall receive such remuneration (whether by way of salary, commission, participation in profits, allowances, perquisites, etc. or partly in one way and partly in another) as the Board of Directors may fix from time to time. The Directors may also pay to any Director all such reasonable expenses as he may incur in attending and returning from meetings of Directors, of Committee of Directors or which he may otherwise incur in or about the business of the Company.</p>	
110	<p>The Directors shall have power at any time and from time to time to appoint one or more senior executives of the Company as full-time working Directors who may be called Technical or Executive Directors. Such Technical or Executive Directors may be appointed for a fixed period on such remuneration as may be determined by the Board. The</p>	110	<p>The Directors shall have power at any time and from time to time to appoint one or more senior executives of the Company as full-time working Directors who may be called Technical or Executive Directors. Such Technical or Executive Directors may be appointed for a fixed period on such remuneration as may be determined</p>	<p>Only elected directors may vote at a board meeting. Provision amended to this effect.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>number of such executives appointed shall not be counted within the minimum or maximum fixed for the number of Directors in these Articles and, unless specially invited by the Directors to assist at meetings of the Board of Directors or otherwise duly appointed or elected as Directors of the Company, they shall not be entitled to attend or vote at such meetings.</p>		<p>by the Board. The number of such executives appointed shall not be counted within the minimum or maximum fixed for the number of Directors in these Articles and, shall not be entitled to vote at such meeting.</p>	
111	<p>The Company shall kept at the office a Register of its Directors, Managers and Chief Executive containing the particulars required by Section 205 and the Company shall otherwise comply with provisions of that Section as regards furnishing returns to the Registrar and allowing inspection of the Register.</p>	111	<p>The Company shall keep at the office a Register of its Directors, Managers and Chief Executive containing the particulars required by Section 197 and 209 of the Act and the Company shall otherwise comply with provisions of these Sections as regards furnishing returns to the Registrar and allowing inspection of the Register.</p>	<p>Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.</p>
112	<p>Subject to the provision of Section 214 the Directors shall not be disqualified from contracting with the Company either as vendor, purchaser or otherwise nor shall any such contract or arrangement entered</p>	112	<p>Subject to the provision of Section 205 the Directors shall not be disqualified from contracting with the Company either as vendor, purchaser or otherwise nor shall any such contract</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the applicable provisions of the Act and to reference the same.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>into by or on behalf of the Company with any Company or partnership of or in which any Director shall be a member or otherwise interested be avoided, or shall any Director so contracting or being such member or so interested be liable to account to the Company for any profit realized by any such contract or arrangement by reason of such Director holding that office or of the fiduciary relation thereby established due to the nature of their or his interest must be disclosed by them or him at the meeting of the Directors at which the contract or arrangement is determined or, if the interest then exists, or in any other case at the First meeting of the Directors after the acquisition of the interest. Provided nevertheless that no Director shall take part in the discussion of such contract or arrangement in which he is so interested as aforesaid, and if he do so vote, his vote shall not be counted but he shall be entitled to be present at the meeting during the transaction of the business in relation to which he is precluded</p>		<p>or arrangement entered into by or on behalf of the Company with any Company or partnership of or in which any Director shall be a member or otherwise interested be avoided, or shall any Director so contracting or being such member or so interested be liable to account to the Company for any profit realized by any such contract or arrangement by reason of such Director holding that office or of the fiduciary relation thereby established due to the nature of their or his interest must be disclosed by them or him in accordance with Section 205. Provided nevertheless that no Director shall be present in the discussion of such contract or arrangement in which he has a material personal interest, and if he do so vote, his vote shall not be counted and his presence shall not be reckoned for the purpose of ascertaining whether there be a quorum of Directors present at such discussion or vote. This provision shall not apply to any contract by or on behalf of the Company to give to the</p>	

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>from voting although he shall not be reckoned for the purpose of ascertaining whether there be a quorum of Directors present. This provision shall not apply to any contract by or on behalf of the Company to give to the Directors or any of them all indemnity against any loss which they or any of them may suffer by reason of becoming or being sureties for the Company. A general notice that any Director is a director or a member of any specified Company or is a partner of any specified firm and is to be regarded as interested in any subsequent transactions with such firm or company shall as regards any such transaction be sufficient disclosure under this Article and after such general notice it shall not be necessary to give any special notice relating to any particular transaction with such firm or Company. Any such general notice shall expire at the end of the financial year in which it is given but may be renewed for further period of one financial year at a time, by a fresh notice given in the last month of the financial</p>		<p>Directors or any of them all indemnity against any loss which they or any of them may suffer by reason of becoming or being sureties for the Company. A general notice given in accordance with Section 205(3) that any Director is a director or a member of any specified Company or is a partner of any specified firm and is to be regarded as interested in any subsequent transactions with such firm or company shall as regards any such transaction be sufficient disclosure under this Article and after such general notice it shall not be necessary to give any special notice relating to any particular transaction with such firm or Company. Any such general notice shall expire at the end of the financial year in which it is given but may be renewed for further period of one financial year at a time, by a fresh notice given in the last month of the financial year in which it will otherwise expire. No such general notice, and on renewal thereof shall be of effect unless either it is given at the meeting</p>	

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>year in which it will otherwise expire. No such general notice, and on renewal thereof shall be of effect unless either it is given at the meeting of Directors or the Directors concerned takes reasonable steps to ensure that is brought up and read at the first meeting of the Directors after it is given.</p>		<p>of Directors or the Directors concerned takes reasonable steps to ensure that is brought up and read at the first meeting of the Directors after it is given.</p>	
113	<p>A Register shall be kept by the Directors in which shall be entered particulars of all contracts or arrangements to which Article 114 applies, and which shall be open to inspection by any member of the Company at the office during business hours.</p>	113	<p>A Register shall be kept by the Directors in which shall be entered particulars of all contracts or arrangements to which Article 112 applies, and which shall be open to inspection by any member of the Company at the office during business hours.</p>	<p>Rearrangement of the numbering of the referenced Article.</p>
114	<p>The Company shall not make any loan or guarantee any loan made to a Director of the Company or to a firm of which such is a partner or to a private Company of which such Director is a member except to the extent permitted by Section 195.</p>	114	<p>The Company shall not make any loan or guarantee any loan made to a Director of the Company or to a firm of which such Director is a partner or to a private Company of which such Director is a member except to the extent permitted by Section 182 of the Act.</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the applicable provisions of the Act and to reference the same.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
115	The Chairman of the Directors shall be chosen by the Directors from amongst their number at the first Board Meeting following an Election of Directors or at the first Board Meeting following the retirement, resignation, removal or death of the Chairman as the case may be.	115	The Chairman of the Board of Directors shall be chosen by the Directors from amongst the non-executive directors within fourteen days following an Election of Directors and such Chairman shall hold office for a period of three years unless he resigns, becomes ineligible or disqualified under any provisions of the Act, or removed by the Directors.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the applicable provisions of the Act and to reference the same.
116	Subject to the relevant provisions of these Articles and, in particular, Articles 117 to 121, the Directors may meet together for the dispatch of business and otherwise regulate their meetings and proceedings as they shall think fit.	116	Subject to the relevant provisions of these Articles and, in particular, Articles 117 to 121, the Directors may meet together for the dispatch of business, adjourn and otherwise regulate their meetings and proceedings, as they shall think fit.	Minute addition to the proceedings of Directors.
117	The quorum of a meeting of the Directors shall be at least four Directors present in person or one third of the total number of Directors for the time being in office, whichever is greater. If all the Directors, except one, are disqualified from voting, the matter shall be referred to and	117	The quorum of a meeting of the Directors shall be at least four Directors present in person or through video link, or one third of the total number of Directors present in person or through video link for the time being in office, whichever is greater. If majority of the	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the applicable provisions of the Act and to reference the same. Moreover, it is permissible for Directors to attend board

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	decided by the Members in a General Meeting.		Directors are interested in an agenda or are otherwise ineligible to vote on a particular issue, the matter shall be referred to and decided by the Members in a General Meeting.	meetings through video link so that facet has been incorporated as well.
118	A Director may at any time convene a meeting of the Directors. It shall be necessary to give a notice of at least three days for a meeting of the Directors to each Director by hand or by registered post, or by fax or by cable or by courier or by telex. If a Director is not for the time being resident in the place where the meeting is held, notice may be given to such Director either by a telex or fax.	118	A Director may, and the secretary on the requisition of a director shall, at any time, convene a meeting of the Directors. It shall be necessary to give a notice of at least seven days for a meeting of the Directors to each Director by hand or by registered post, or by email or by fax or by cable or by courier or by telex. The notice shall be accompanied by along with all relevant material, including agenda of the meeting. If a Director is not for the time being resident in the place where the meeting is held, notice may be given to such Director either by a telex or fax or email.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the applicable Code of Corporate Governance Regulations, 2018. Its permissible for the notice mentioned under the Article to be sent through email so reference to the same has been inserted.
119	Questions arising at any meeting shall be decided by a majority of votes and in case of an equality of votes the Chairman shall have a second or casting vote;	119	Questions arising at any meeting shall be decided by a majority of votes of the directors present in person or through video link, each director having one	Article amended to provide further clarity as to casting vote.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>Provided always that the Company's 'Statement of Investment and Operational Policies' in the form first adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter in such form referred to as the "Statement") shall be binding in all respects on the Directors and all of the matters set out in the Schedule thereto and any amendment therein or to the Statement shall only be effective if made by a resolution of the Directors approved by the affirmative votes of not less than the nearest whole number equal to fifty one percent (51%) of the total number of the Directors of the Company.</p>		<p>vote. In case of an equality of votes or tie, the Chairman shall have a second or casting vote in addition to his original vote as a director;</p>	
120	<p>A meeting of the Directors for the time being at a quorum be present shall be competent to exercise all or any of the authorities powers and discretions by or under these Articles for the, time being vested in or exercisable by the Directors generally.</p>	120	<p>A meeting of the Directors for the time being at a quorum be present shall be competent to exercise all or any of the authorities, powers and discretions by or under these Articles for the, time being vested in or exercisable by the Directors generally.</p>	Spelling error rectified.
122	<p>The. Directors shall constitute a committee called the Executive</p>	122	<p>The. Directors shall constitute a committee called the Executive</p>	Requirement for number of

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>Committee consisting of the Chief Executive Officer and two other Directors and delegate to it such powers, and subject to such limitations, as the Directors shall deem fit. The Directors may also from time to time constitute other committees consisting of such member or members of their body as they think fit, and may from time to time delegate any of their powers (other than any powers already delegated to the Executive Committee) subject to such limitations as the Directors shall deem fit, and with power to revoke such delegation. Any committee, including the Executive Committee, so formed shall, in exercise of the powers so delegated, conform to any regulations that may from time to -time be imposed upon it by the Directors.</p>		<p>Committee consisting of the Chief Executive Officer and at least two other Directors and delegate to it such powers, and subject to such limitations, as the Directors shall deem fit. The Directors may also from time to time constitute other committees consisting of such member or members of their body as they think fit, and may from time to time delegate any of their powers (other than any powers already delegated to the Executive Committee) subject to such limitations as the Directors shall deem fit, and with power to revoke such delegation. Any committee, including the Executive Committee, so formed shall, in exercise of the powers so delegated, conform to any regulations that may from time to -time be imposed upon it by the Directors.</p>	<p>Directors in Executive Committee raised from two to a minimum of two with no upper bar. Alteration brings the Article in line with the provision of the Act.</p>
		123A	<p>A committee may elect a chairman of its meetings in accordance with applicable laws and regulations; but, if no such chairman is elected, or if at any meeting</p>	<p>New Article. Each Committee of the Board is required to have a Chairman.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			the chairman is not present within ten minutes after the time appointed for holding the same or is unwilling to act as chairman, the members present may choose one of their numbers to be chairman of the meeting if so permissible.	New Article covering the same inserted.
		123B	A committee may meet and adjourn as it thinks proper. Questions arising at any meeting shall be determined by a majority of votes of the members present. In case of equality of votes, the chairman of the Committee shall have and exercise a second or casting vote.	New Article inserted which gives coverage to casting votes by Chairmen of Board Committees.
125	Except for the matters specified in Section 196 of the Ordinance, Resolution without a resolution in writing circulated to all the Directors and signed board meeting valid by the majority of the Directors for the time being in office, shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of the Directors duly called and constituted. For this purpose, it shall be permissible to circulate the text of the	125	Except for the matters specified in Section 183 of the Act ,a resolution in writing approved by majority of the directors or the committee of directors for the time being entitled to receive notice of a meeting of the directors or committee of directors shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of the directors or the committee of directors duly	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>proposed resolution duly signed by the Chairman / Chief Executive Officer and obtain the affirmative or dissenting votes, as the case may be, from all the other Directors thereon, separately by courier or a fax (the signed original whereof shall be sent in due course by mail or courier to the Company for its record) and such resolution shall be effective as soon as the, text of the resolution signed by the majority of the Directors with their affirmative votes thereon, shall have been received by the Company by courier or fax.</p>		<p>convened and held PROVIDED THAT a resolution shall not be deemed to have been duly passed, unless the resolution has been circulated, together with the necessary papers, if any, to all the directors.</p>	
		125A	<p>A resolution under Article 125 shall be noted at a subsequent meeting of the board or the committee thereof, as the case may be, and made part of the minutes of such meeting.</p>	<p>New Article inserted to include the requirements of the Act.</p>
		125B	<p>A directors' agreement to a written resolution, passed by circulation, once signified, may not be revoked.</p>	<p>New Article inserted to include the requirements of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
127	<p>The Directors shall cause minutes to be duly entered in books provided for the purpose:</p> <p>(c) of all resolutions and proceedings of General Meetings and of Meetings of Directors and of committee of Directors. Minutes of the Director's Meeting or of any committee, if purporting to be signed by the Chairman or the next succeeding meeting shall be receivable as prima facie evidence of the matters stated in such minutes.</p>	127	<p>A copy of the draft minutes of meeting of the board of directors shall be furnished to every director within fourteen (14) working days of the date of the meeting.</p> <p>The Directors shall cause minutes to be duly entered in books provided for the purpose:</p> <p>(c) of all resolutions and proceedings of General Meetings and of Meetings of Directors and of committee of Directors. Minutes of the Director's Meeting or of any committee, if purporting to be signed by the Chairman or the next succeeding meeting shall be receivable as prima facie evidence of the matters stated in such minutes.</p> <p>Provided that all records related to proceedings through video-link shall be maintained in accordance with the relevant regulations specified</p>	<p>Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.</p> <p>Further mention is made on the application of the relevant regulation to proceedings through video link,</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			by the Commission which shall be appropriately rendered into writing as part of the minute books according to the said regulations.	
129	<p>Without prejudice to the general powers conferred by the last Specific powers preceding Article and to any other powers or authorities conferred given to Directors by these presents on the Directors, it is hereby expressly declared that the Directors shall have the following powers, that is to say, power:</p> <p>(2) To purchase or otherwise acquire for the Company any property rights or privileges which the Company is authorized to acquire at such price and generally on such terms and conditions as they think fit, and subject to the provisions of Section 196 to sell, let, exchange or otherwise dispose off absolutely or conditionally any part of the property, privileges and undertaking of the Company upon such terms and conditions, and</p>	129	<p>Without prejudice to the general powers conferred by the last preceding Article and to any other powers or authorities conferred by these presents on the Directors, it is hereby expressly declared that the Directors shall have the following powers, that is to say, power:</p> <p>(2) To purchase or otherwise acquire for the Company any property rights or privileges which the Company is authorized to acquire at such price and generally on such terms and conditions as they think fit, and subject to the provisions of Section 183 to sell, let, exchange or otherwise dispose off absolutely or conditionally any part of the property, privileges and undertaking of the Company upon such terms and conditions, and</p>	A few irrelevant words removed. Further, change has been made to bring the provision in line with the applicable provisions of the Act and to reference the same.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>for such consideration as they may think lit.</p> <p>(3) At their discretion to pay for any property, rights, privileges acquired by or services rendered to the Company either wholly or partially in cash or in shares (subject to Section 86) debentures, or other securities of the Company, and any such shares may be issued as fully paid up and any such bonds, debentures, or other securities, may be either specifically charged upon all or any part of the property of the Company not so charged.</p> <p>(8) Subject to the provisions of Section 196 (3) (b) to institute conduct, defend, compound or abandon any legal proceedings by or against the Company or its officers or otherwise concerning the affairs of the Company and also to compound and allow time for payment or satisfaction of any debts due and of any claims or</p>		<p>for such consideration as they may think fit.</p> <p>(3) At their discretion to pay for any property, rights, privileges acquired by or services rendered to the Company either wholly or partially in cash or in shares (subject to Section 83) debentures, or other securities of the Company, and any such shares may be issued as fully paid up and any such bonds, debentures, or other securities, may be either specifically charged upon all or any part of the property of the Company not so charged.</p> <p>(8) Subject to the provisions of Section 183 (3) (c) to institute conduct, defend, compound or abandon any legal proceedings by or against the Company or its officers or otherwise concerning the affairs of the Company and also to compound and allow time for payment or satisfaction of any debts</p>	

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>demands by or against the Company.</p> <p>(14) Subject to the provisions of Section 95, 195 and 208 to invest and deal with any of the moneys of the Company not immediately required for the purposes thereof upon such securities (not being shares in the Company) and in such manner as they may think fit and from time to time to vary or realize such investments.</p> <p>(15) Subject to Section 194 to execute in the name and on behalf of the Company in favour of any Director or other person who may incur or be about to incur any personal liability for the benefit of the Company such mortgages of the Company's property (present and future) as they think fit, and any such mortgage may contain a power of sale and such other powers, covenants and provision as shall be agreed on.</p>		<p>due and of any claims or demands by or against the Company.</p> <p>(14) Subject to the provisions of Section 86, 182 and 199 to invest and deal with any of the moneys of the Company not immediately required for the purposes thereof upon such securities (not being shares in the Company) and in such manner as they may think fit and from time to time to vary or realize such investments.</p> <p>(15) Subject to Section 180 to execute in the name and on behalf of the Company in favour of any Director or other person who may incur or be about to incur any personal liability for the benefit of the Company such mortgages of the Company's property (present and future) as they think fit, and any such mortgage may contain a power of sale and such other powers, covenants and provision as shall be agreed on.</p>	

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>(17) From time to time to make, vary and repeal by-laws for the regulation of the business of the Company, its officers and servants not inconsistent with the Ordinance or these Articles.</p> <p>(20) Subject to the provisions of Section 227 and 235, before recommending any dividends to set aside portions of the profits of the Company to form a Fund to provide for such pensions, gratitudes, or compensation; or to create any Provident or Benefit Fund in such or any other manner as to the Directors may deem fit.</p> <p>(21) To make and alter rules and regulations concerning the time and manner of payment of the contributions of the employees and the Company respectively to any such fund and the accrual, employment, suspension and forfeiture of the benefits of the said Fund and the application and disposal thereof, and otherwise in relation to the working</p>		<p>(17) From time to time to make, vary and repeal by-laws for the regulation of the business of the Company, its officers and servants not inconsistent with the Act or these Articles.</p> <p>(20) Subject to the provisions of Section 218 before recommending any dividends to set aside portions of the profits of the Company to form a Fund to provide for such pensions, gratitudes, or compensation; or to create any Provident or Benefit Fund in such or any other manner as the Directors may deem fit.</p> <p>(21) To make and alter rules and regulations concerning the time and manner of payment of the contributions of the employees and the Company respectively to any such fund and the accrual, employment, suspension and forfeiture of the benefits of the said Fund and the application and</p>	

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>and management of the said Funds as the Directors shall from time to time think fit subject to the provision of Section 227.</p> <p>(22) To delegate all or any of the powers hereby conferred upon them to such person as they may from time to time think fit subject to the provision of the Ordinance and these Articles.</p> <p>(23) To charge fee for inspection of any document or register or for the supply of any copy thereof to a person other than a creditor or member of the Company, however such fee shall not exceed the fees specified in the Sixth Schedule to the Companies Ordinance, 1984, for the inspection of a document or register or for the supply of a certified copy of all extract of any document or register kept by the registrar.</p>		<p>disposal thereof, and otherwise in relation to the working and management of the said Funds as the Directors shall from time to time think fit subject to the provision of Section 218.</p> <p>(22) To delegate all or any of the powers hereby conferred upon them to such person as they may from time to time think fit subject to the provision of the Act and these Articles.</p> <p>(23) To charge fee for inspection of any document or register or for the supply of any copy thereof to a person other than a creditor or member of the Company, however such fee shall not exceed the fees specified in the Act or any of its schedules for the inspection of a document or register or for the supply of a certified copy of all extract of any document or register kept by the registrar.</p>	

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
130	Directors may from time to time by powers of attorney under Seal appoint any company, firm or person, or any fluctuating body of persons, whether nominated directly or indirectly by Directors to be Attorney or Attorneys of the Company for such purposes and with such powers, authorities and discretions (not exceeding those vested in or exercisable by the Directors under these presents) and for such period and subject to such conditions as they may think fit, and any such power of attorney may contain such provisions for protection and convenience of persons dealing with any such Attorney as the Directors may think fit and may also authorize any such Attorney to subdelegate all or any powers, authorities and discretions vested in him.	130	Directors may from time to time by powers of attorney appoint any company, firm or person, or any fluctuating body of persons, whether nominated directly or indirectly by Directors to be Attorney or Attorneys of the Company for such purposes and with such powers, authorities and discretions (not exceeding those vested in or exercisable by the Directors under these presents) and for such period and subject to such conditions as they may think fit, and any such power of attorney may contain such provisions for protection and convenience of persons dealing with any such Attorney as the Directors may think fit and may also authorize any such Attorney to subdelegate all or any powers, authorities and discretions vested in him.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act.
		130A	<p>Compliance with Laws</p> <p>The Directors shall duly comply with the provisions of the Act, or any statutory</p>	New Article dealing generally with the requirement for Directors to comply with the law inserted.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			modification thereof for the time being in force, and in particular with the provisions in regard to the registration of the particulars of mortgages, charges and pledge affecting the property of the company or created by it, to the keeping of a register of directors, and to the sending to the registrar of an annual list of members, and a summary of particulars relating thereto and notice of any consolidation or increase of share capital, or sub-division of shares, and copies of special resolutions and a copy of the register of directors and notifications of any changes therein.	
131	The Directors as from a date not later than the fifteenth day after the date of its incorporation, appoint any individual to the Chief Executive of the Company	131	The Directors as from a date not later than the fifteenth day after the date of its incorporation, appoint any individual to be the Chief Executive of the Company.	Grammatical error rectified.
132	No person who is ineligible to become a director of the Company shall be appointed or continue as the Chief Executive except as permitted by the	132	No person who is ineligible to become a director of the Company shall be appointed or continue as the Chief Executive except as permitted by the	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	Section 187.		Section 153 of the Act.	
135	Within fourteen days from the date of first election of Directors or the office of the Chief Executive falling vacant, as the case may be the Directors shall appoint any person, including all elected Director to be the Chief Executive, but such appointment shall not be for a period exceeding three years from the date of appointment.	135	Within fourteen days from the date of election of Directors under Section 159 or the office of the Chief Executive falling vacant, as the case may be the Directors shall appoint any person, including an elected Director to be the Chief Executive, but such appointment shall not be for a period exceeding three years from the date of appointment.	The applicable provision of the Act is referenced.
137	The Chief Executive retiring under Article 134 and 135 continue to perform his functions until his successor is appointed unless non-appointment or his successor is due to any fault on his part or his office is expressly terminated.	137	The Chief Executive retiring under Article 134 and 135 shall continue to perform his functions until his successor is appointed unless non-appointment of his successor is due to any fault on his part or his office is expressly terminated.	Grammatical error rectified.
140	A Director may, with, the approval, of the Directors, appoint an Alternate Director to act for him during his absence from Pakistan for not less than three months and such appointee while he holds the office of Alternate Directors shall	140	A Director may, with, the approval, of the Directors, appoint an Alternate Director to act for him during his absence from Pakistan for not less than ninety days and such appointee while he holds the office of Alternate	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>be entitled to notice of meetings of the Directors and to attend and vote thereat accordingly. An Alternate Director shall ipso facto vacate office as and when the Director appointing him returns to Pakistan or removes such Alternate Director from office. Any appointment and removal under this Article shall be effective by notice in writing under the hand of the Director making the same.</p>		<p>Directors shall be entitled to notice of meetings of the Directors and to attend and vote thereat accordingly. An Alternate Director shall ipso facto vacate office as and when the Director appointing him returns to Pakistan or removes such Alternate Director from office. Any appointment and removal under this Article shall be effective by notice in writing under the hand of the Director making the same.</p>	
142	<p>A Secretary may be appointed by the Directors to perform secretarial and other administrative functions at such remuneration and upon such terms and conditions as they may think fit, and any Secretary so appointed may be removed by them. The Secretary shall be responsible to ensure compliance with provision of the Ordinance relating to filing of returns, informations etc.</p>	142	<p>A Secretary, having such qualifications as may be prescribed under any law or regulation, may be appointed by the Directors to perform secretarial and other administrative functions at such remuneration and upon such terms and conditions as they may think fit, and any Secretary so appointed may be removed by them. The Secretary shall be responsible to ensure compliance with provision of the Act and all other applicable laws.</p>	<p>Changes to the Article by reference to the application of laws or regulations.</p>
143	<p>Directors shall provide a common seal for purposes of the Company and shall</p>			<p>Redundant Article omitted.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	have power from time to time to destroy the same and substitute a new Seal in lieu thereof and they shall provide for safe custody of the Seal.			Companies are no longer required to have a common seal.
144	Seal of the Company shall not be affixed to any instrument except by authority of a resolution of the Board and save as provided in Article 17, in presence of Chief Executive and one Director of the company or such other person as the Directors may appoint for the purpose who shall sign every instrument to which Seal of the Company is so affixed in their presence.			Redundant Article omitted. Companies are no longer required to have a common seal.
145	The Company may exercise the powers conferred by Section 213 and such powers shall accordingly be vested in the Directors.	130B	Official Seal for use abroad The Company may exercise the powers conferred by Section 203 and such powers shall accordingly be vested in the Directors.	Title introduced for the Article. Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
146	The Company shall make requisite Annual Returns in accordance Annual Returns with Section 156 of the Ordinance.	143	The Company shall make requisite Annual Returns in accordance with Section 130 of the Act.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.
		146	Cash Dividend payable through electronic mode only Any dividend payable in cash shall only be paid through electronic mode directly into the bank account designated by the entitled shareholders. Such dividends shall be payable in the manner and time as specified in any applicable regulations issued in this regard.	Dividends may now only be payable via electronic mode. New Article inserted to cover the same.
150	No dividend shall be payable except out of the profits of the Company of the year or any other undistributed profits or in contravention of Section 235 & 248.	148	No dividend shall be payable except out of the profits of the Company of the year or any other undistributed profits or in contravention of Section 241.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.
151	The Directors may from time to time pay to the members such interim dividends as in their judgement the position of the Company justifies.	149	The Directors may from time to time pay to the members such interim dividends as in their judgement the position and profits of the Company justifies.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
152	Subject to the rights of the persons, if any, entitled to shares profit with any special rights, the dividend shall be paid in proportion to the amount paid on the share.	150	Subject to the rights of the persons, if any, entitled to shares profit with any special rights as to dividends, all dividend shall be declared and paid in proportion to the amount paid on the share.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
153	Any General Meeting declaring a dividend may resolve that such dividend be paid wholly or in part by the distribution of specific assets, and in particular of paid up shares, debentures or debenture-stock on any other company or in any one or more of such ways.	151	Any General Meeting declaring a dividend may resolve that such dividend be paid wholly or in part by the distribution of paid up shares, of any other listed company which are held by the Company.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
155	A General Meeting may resolve that any surplus moneys arising from the realization of any capital assets of the Company or any investments representing the same, or any other undistributed profits of the Company not subject to charge for income tax, be distributed among the members on the footing that they receive the same as capital and that all or any part thereof be applied on behalf of such shareholders in paying up in full either at par or at such premium as	153	A General Meeting may resolve that any surplus moneys arising from the realization of any capital assets of the Company or any investments representing the same, or any other undistributed profits of the Company not subject to charge for income tax, be distributed among the members on the footing that they receive the same as capital and that all or any part thereof be applied on behalf of such shareholders in paying up in full either at par or at such premium as	Reference to the provisions of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>the resolution may provide, any unissued shares or debentures or debenture-stock of the Company which shall be distributed accordingly and that such distribution or payment shall be accepted by such shareholders in full satisfaction of their interest in the said moneys, investments or profits so distributed subject to the provisions of Section 235 and 248 .</p>		<p>the resolution may provide, any unissued shares or debentures or debenture-stock of the Company which shall be distributed accordingly and that such distribution or payment shall be accepted by such shareholders in full satisfaction of their interest in the said moneys, investments or profits so distributed subject to the provisions of Section 240.</p>	
156	<p>For the purpose of giving effect to any resolution under the three last preceding Articles the Directors may settle any difficulty which may arise in regard to the distributions as they think expedient and may fix the value for distribution of any specific assets, and may determine that cash payments shall be made to any members upon the footing of the value so fixed in order to adjust the rights of all parties and may vest any such cash or specific assets in trustees upon such trust for the persons entitled to the dividend or capitalized fund as may seem expedient to the Directors. Where requisite a proper contract shall be filled in accordance with Section 73 and the Directors may appoint</p>			Irrelevant Article omitted.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	any person to sign such contract on behalf of the persons entitled to the dividend or capitalized fund, and such appointment shall be effective.			
158	The Directors may retain the dividends payable upon shares in respect of which any person is under the Transmission Article entitled to become a member or which any person under that Article is entitled to transfer until such person shall become a member in respect thereof or shall duly transfer the same.	155	The Directors may retain the dividends payable upon shares under any circumstances so permissible under law.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the law.
159	Any one several persons who are registered as the joint holders of any share may give effectual receipts for all dividends and payments on account of dividends in respect of such shares.	156	Any one of the several persons who are registered as the joint holders of any share may give effectual receipts for all dividends and payments on account of dividends in respect of such shares.	Changes to rectify drafting error.
160	Unless otherwise directed any dividend may be paid by cheque or warrant sent through the registered post to the registered address of the member or person, entitled thereto, or in the case of joint-holders to the registered address of	157	Cash dividend shall be paid only to the member(s) or person, entitled thereto and in such manner as is prescribed under the applicable laws and regulations.	Cash dividends may only be paid through electronic mode now. The Article has been changed to bring it in with such condition and reference to the application of the general law and regulation,

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	that one whose name stands first on the register in respect of the joint-holding or to such person and such address as the member or person entitled or such joint-holders as the case may be may direct, or to his or their banker or to a financial institution nominated by him or them for the purpose.			i.e., Companies (Distribution of Dividends) Regulations, 2017 is made.
161	All dividends unclaimed for one year after having been declared may be invested or otherwise made use of by the Directors for the benefit of the Company until claimed. No dividend shall be forfeited by the Company.	158	All dividends unclaimed for one year after having been declared may be invested or otherwise made use of by the Directors for the benefit of the Company until claimed, PROVIDED HOWEVER that dividends unclaimed after 3 (three) years shall be dealt with according to the provisions of Section 244 of the Act.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the applicable provisions of the Act and to reference the same.
162	The dividend declared by the Company shall be paid within 30 days of the declaration.	159	The dividend declared by the Company shall be paid within fifteen (15) days of the declaration.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Companies (Distribution of Dividends) Regulations, 2017.
164	The divisible profit of the Company shall be determined after charging all the	161	The divisible profit of the Company shall be determined after charging	Reference to the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>expenses of working and management, depreciation on fixed assets and investments, interest and markup on loans and after making such adjustments as are necessary under the Ordinance or the generally accepted accounting principles, international accounting standards, guidelines of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan etc.</p>		<p>all the expenses of working and management, depreciation on fixed assets and investments, interest and markup on loans and after making such adjustments as are necessary under the Act or the generally accepted accounting principles, international accounting standards, guidelines of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan etc.</p>	<p>the Act.</p>
165	<p>The Directors shall cause to be kept proper books of account with respect to:</p> <p>(a) all sums of money received and expended by the Company and the matters in respect of which the receipt and expenditure takes place;</p> <p>(b) all sales and purchases of goods by the Company;</p> <p>(c) the assets and liabilities of the Company;</p>	162	<p>The Directors shall cause to be kept proper books of account as required under Section 220 of the Act with respect to:</p> <p>(a) all sums of money received and expended by the Company and the matters in respect of which the receipt and expenditure takes place;</p> <p>(b) all sales and purchases of goods by the Company;</p> <p>(c) the assets and liabilities of the Company;</p>	<p>Reference to the applicable provision of the Act made.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	(d) any other matter required by Section 230.		(d) any other matter required by Section 220.	
166	The books of account shall be kept at the Registered office or at such other place as the Directors think fit.	163	The books of account shall be kept at the Registered office or at such other place as the Directors think fit and shall be open to inspection by directors during business hours.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
169	The financial statements shall be prepared in accordance with provisions of Section 234, 235 and 237.	166	Financial Statements and Reports to be prepared The Directors shall cause the financial statements of the Company to be prepared in accordance with Sections 223 to 228 of the Act together with all annexures and accompanying reports as may be required.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions and reference of the Act. A title has also been added to the Article.
		167	Statements and reports to be laid before the Company in general meeting The financial statement and reports mentioned in Article 168 (above) shall be made out in every year and laid	New Article. Financial Statements are required be laid before the general meeting under the Act. New Article covering the same inserted.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			before the company in the annual general meeting in accordance with Section 132 and Section 223.	
170	The Directors shall make out and attach to every financial statements a report with respect to the state of Company's affairs, the amount, if any, which they recommend should be paid by way of a dividend and the amount, if any which they propose to carry to the Reserve Fund, General Reserve or Revenue Account, pattern of shareholding and such other matters which are specified in Section 236.	168	The Directors shall make out and attach to every financial statements a report with respect to the state of Company's affairs, the amount, if any, which they recommend should be paid by way of a dividend and the amount, if any which they propose to carry to the Reserve Fund, General Reserve or Revenue Account, pattern of shareholding and such other matters which are specified in Sections 226 and 227 of the Act.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance have been replaced with the provisions and reference of the Act.
171	Financial Statements shall be signed by the Chief Executive and at least one Director or if the Chief Executive is not for the time being in Pakistan by two Directors. Whenever any such Financial Statement is not signed by the Chief Executive only, then there shall be sub-joined thereto a statement signed by such Directors explaining the reason why it has not been signed by the Chief Executive.	169	Financial Statements shall be approved by the Board and shall be signed by the Chief Executive, chief financial officer and at least one Director or if the Chief Executive is not for the time being in Pakistan by two Directors. Whenever any such Financial Statement is not signed by the Chief Executive or the chief financial officer, then there shall be sub-joined thereto a statement signed	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			by such Directors explaining the reason why it has not been signed by the Chief Executive and/or chief financial officer.	
172	A printed copy of such financial statement duly audited, together with the Reports of the Auditors and Directors shall at least twenty one days prior to the meeting be sent to every registered holder of shares of the Company and to such other persons as are entitled to receive notice of General Meetings in a manner in which notices are to be given as provided hereunder, and a copy shall also be deposited at the office for the inspection of members of the Company during a period of at least twenty one days before the meeting.	170	A copy of such financial statement duly audited, together with the Reports of the Auditors and Directors (and all other statements and review reports) shall at least twenty one days prior to the meeting be sent by post or electronically to every registered holder of shares of the Company and to such other persons as are entitled to receive notice of General Meetings in a manner in which notices are to be given as provided hereunder, and a copy shall also be deposited at the office for the inspection of members of the Company during a period of at least twenty one days before the meeting.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
		171	The financial statements (together with all the accompanying reports) shall be sent by post (in such numbers as may be specified) as well as through electronic medium to each of the Commission, registrar and the	New Article. Listed Companies are required to forward their financial statements as well as post them on their

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
			securities exchange, whereas the same financial statements shall also be posted on the Company's website.	website. New Article covering the same has been inserted.
		172	The Company shall also prepare and circulate periodic financial statements in such manner and at such intervals as may be required under the Act.	New Article. Listed Companies are required to prepare quarterly financial statements. New Article covering the same has been inserted.
173	Directors shall in all respects comply with provisions of section 233, 234, 236, 237, 241, 242, 243 and 245 or any statutory modifications thereof for the time being in force.	173	Directors shall in all respects comply with provisions of sections 220, 221 and 223 to section 227 or any statutory modifications thereof for the time being in force.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.
174	The Company shall appoint an auditor to audit the financial statements of the Company. The appointment, qualification disqualification, filling of casual vacancy, remuneration, renewal, powers and duties of auditors shall be governed by the provisions of Sections 252 to 255.	174	The Company shall appoint an auditor to audit the financial statements of the Company. The appointment, qualification disqualification, filling of casual vacancy, remuneration, renewal, powers and duties of auditors shall be governed by the provisions of Sections 246 to 249.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
175	The Auditors shall make a report to the members of the Company on the financial, statements which are laid before the Company in General Meeting during his tenure of office and the report shall state the matters specified in Section 255.	175	The Auditors shall make a report to the members of the Company on the financial, statements which are laid before the Company in General Meeting during his tenure of office and the report shall state the matters specified in Section 249.	Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.
177	Notices for General Meetings may be given by the Company Service of Notice to any Member either personally or by sending it by registered post to him to his registered address or, if he has no registered address in Pakistan by fax, telex, cable or courier to the address, fax number or telex number, supplied by him to the Company for the giving of notices to him.	177	Notices for General Meetings may be given by the Company to any Member either personally or by sending it by registered post to him to his registered address or, if he has no registered address in Pakistan by fax, telex, cable or courier to the address, fax number or telex number, supplied by him to the Company for the giving of notices to him or through electronic means or in any other manner as may be specified by the Commission from time to time.	Notice can be served electronically in case member has not registered address in Pakistan. Change to this effect has been made to the Article.
178	Where notice is sent by post, service of the notice shall be deemed to be effected by properly addressing, prepaying and posting a letter containing the notice, and, unless the contrary is proved, shall be	178	Where notice is sent by post, service of the notice shall be deemed to be effected by properly addressing, prepaying and posting a letter containing the notice, and, unless the contrary is proved,	Notice can be served electronically in case member has not registered address in Pakistan. Change to this effect has been made to the Article.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>deemed to have been effected at the time at which the letter would be delivered in the ordinary course of post. Where a notice is sent by fax or telex, it shall be deemed to have been effected on the day when the telex or fax is sent. Where the notice is sent by urgent cable, it shall be deemed to have been effected on the day following the day of the dispatch of the cable. Where notice is sent by courier, it shall be deemed to have been effected, if to an address in Pakistan, two days and, if outside Pakistan, five days, respectively, following the day on which a notice enclosed in a properly addressed envelope is delivered to the courier's office.</p>		<p>shall be deemed to have been effected at the time at which the letter would be delivered in the ordinary course of post. Where a notice is sent by fax or telex or electronically, it shall be deemed to have been effected on the day when the said notice was sent. Where the notice is sent by urgent cable, it shall be deemed to have been effected on the day following the day of the dispatch of the cable. Where notice is sent by courier, it shall be deemed to have been effected, if to an address in Pakistan, two days and, if outside Pakistan, five days, respectively, following the day on which a notice enclosed in a properly addressed envelope is delivered to the courier's office.</p>	
179	<p>Services on Members resident abroad</p> <p>If a member has no registered address in Pakistan and has also not supplied his telegraphic address, fax number or telex number or any other address outside Pakistan, for the giving of</p>			Irrelevant Article omitted.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	notices to him, a notice addressed to him or to the members generally and advertised in a newspaper, circulating in the neighborhood of the Office, shall be deemed to have been duly served on the day on which the advertisement appears.			
		179	<p>Publication of Notice</p> <p>The notice of General Meeting shall also be sent to the Commission and in addition to its being dispatched in the normal course to members, the said notice shall also be published in English and Urdu languages at least in one issue each of a daily newspaper of respective language having nationwide circulation.</p>	<p>New Article.</p> <p>Listed companies are required to publish a notice of their general meeting in newspapers. New Article covering the same inserted.</p>
182	<p>Notice of every General Meeting shall be given, in the manner hereinbefore provided, to</p> <p>(a) every member of the Company (except those members who having no registered address within</p>	182	<p>Notice of every General Meeting shall be given, in the manner hereinbefore provided, to</p> <p>(a) Every member of the Company (except those members who having no registered address</p>	<p>Since notice may be served electronically, therefore, Article amended accordingly.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>Pakistan have not supplied to the Company an address, telegraphic address, fax number or telex number outside Pakistan for the giving of notices to them);</p> <p>(b) to every person entitled to a share in consequence of the death or insolvency of a member, who but for his death or insolvency would be entitled to receive notice of the meeting; and</p> <p>(c) to the auditors of the Company.</p>		<p>within Pakistan have not supplied to the Company an address, email address, telegraphic address, fax number or telex number outside Pakistan for the giving of notices to them);</p> <p>(b) to every person entitled to a share in consequence of the death or insolvency of a member, who but for his death or insolvency would be entitled to receive notice of the meeting; and</p> <p>(c) to the auditors of the Company.</p>	
183	Any notice required to be given by the Company to the members or any of them and not expressly provided for by these presents shall be sufficiently given if given by advertisement.	183	Notice of any dividend required to be given by the Company to the members or any of them and not expressly provided for by these presents shall be sufficiently given if given by advertisement in a newspaper having nationwide circulation.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act and keeping in view the requirements for listed companies.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
188	Notice of any resolution for winding up a Company voluntarily shall be given by the Company within ten days of the passing of the same by advertisement in the official Gazette and also in newspaper circulating in the Province where the registered office of the Company is situated.		Notice of any resolution for winding up a Company voluntarily shall be given by the Company within ten days of the passing of the same by advertisement in the official Gazette and also in an Urdu and English Language newspapers having wide circulation.	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the provisions of the Act.
189	On any sale of the undertaking of the Company, the Directors or the Liquidators on a winding-up may, if authorized by a Special Resolution, accept shares, debentures or securities of any other Company, whether incorporated in Pakistan or not either then existing or to be formed for the purchase in whole or in part of the property of the Company, and the Directors (if the profits of the Company permit), or the Liquidators (in a winding-up) may distribute such shares, or securities or any other property of the Company amongst the members without realization, or vest the same in trustees for them and any Special Resolution may provide for the	189	On any sale of the undertaking of the Company, the Directors or the Liquidators on a winding-up may, if authorized by a Special Resolution, accept shares, debentures or securities of any other Company, whether incorporated in Pakistan or not either then existing or to be formed for the purchase in whole or in part of the property of the Company, and the Directors (if the profits of the Company permit), or the Liquidators (in a winding-up) may distribute such shares, or securities or any other property of the Company amongst the members without realization, or vest the same in trustees for them and	Reference to the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the Act.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>distribution or appropriation of the cash, shares or other securities, benefits or property, otherwise than in accordance with the strict legal rights of the members or contributories of the Company, and for the valuation of any such securities or property at such price and in such manner as the meeting may approve, and all holders of shares shall be bound to accept and shall be bound by any valuation or distribution so authorized, and waive all rights in relation thereto, save only in case the Company is proposed to be or is in the course of being wound up, such statutory rights (if any) under any provisions of the Ordinance as are incapable of being varied or excluded by these presents.</p>		<p>any Special Resolution may provide for the distribution or appropriation of the cash, shares or other securities, benefits or property, otherwise than in accordance with the strict legal rights of the members or contributories of the Company, and for the valuation of any such securities or property at such price and in such manner as the meeting may approve, and all holders of shares shall be bound to accept and shall be bound by any valuation or distribution so authorized, and waive all rights in relation thereto, save only in case the Company is proposed to be or is in the course of being wound up, such statutory rights (if any) under any provisions of the Act as are incapable of being varied or excluded by these presents.</p>	
190	<p>Every Chief Executive, Director, Auditor, Trustee, member of a committee, officer, servant, agent, accountant, or other person employed in the business of the Company shall, if so required by</p>	190	<p>Every Chief Executive, Director, Auditor, Trustee, member of a committee, officer, servant, agent, accountant, or other person employed in the business of the Company</p>	<p>Reference to the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>the Directors before entering upon his duties, sign a declaration pledging himself to observe a strict secrecy respecting all transactions of the Company with its customers and the state of accounts with individuals and in matters relating thereto, and shall by such declaration pledge himself not to reveal any of matters which may come to his knowledge in the discharge of his duties except when required so to do by the Directors or by any meeting or by a court of law and except so far as may be necessary in order to comply with any of the provisions in those presents contained or of the Ordinance.</p>		<p>shall, if so required by the Directors before entering upon his duties, sign a declaration pledging himself to observe a strict secrecy respecting all transactions of the Company with its customers and the state of accounts with individuals and in matters relating thereto, and shall by such declaration pledge himself not to reveal any of matters which may come to his knowledge in the discharge of his duties except when required so to do by the Directors or by any meeting or by a court of law and except so far as may be necessary in order to comply with any of the provisions in those presents contained or of the Act</p>	
192	<p>Without prejudice to the rights of the holders of shares and subject to special terms and conditions if any on the winding up and Section 385 the assets available for distribution among, the members as a such be insufficient to repay the whole of the paid-up capital, such assets shall be distributed so that</p>	192	<p>Without prejudice to the rights of the holders of shares and subject to special terms and conditions if any on the winding up and Section 370 the assets available for distribution among, the members as a such be insufficient to repay the whole of the paid-up capital, such assets shall be distributed so that as</p>	<p>Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>as nearly as may be, the losses shall be borne by the members concerned in proportion to the capital paid-up or which ought to have been paid-up at the commencement of the winding-up, on the shares held by them respectively, and if in a winding up assets available for distribution among the members shall be more than sufficient to repay the whole of the capital paid-up to the members in proportion to the shares held by them respectively at the commencement of the winding-up.</p>		<p>nearly as may be, the losses shall be borne by the members concerned in proportion to the capital paid-up or which ought to have been paid-up at the commencement of the winding-up, on the shares held by them respectively, and if in a winding up assets available for distribution among the members shall be more than sufficient to repay the whole of the capital paid-up to the members in proportion to the shares held by them respectively at the commencement of the winding-up.</p>	
194	<p>If thought expedient the division of assets on winding-up may be made otherwise than in accordance with legal rights of the contributories (except where unalterably fixed by the Memorandum of Association) and in particular any class may be given preferential or special rights or may be excluded altogether or in part, but in case any division otherwise than in accordance with legal rights of the contributories shall be determined on any contributory who would be</p>	194	<p>If thought expedient the division of assets on winding-up may be made otherwise than in accordance with legal rights of the contributories (except where unalterably fixed by the Memorandum of Association) and in particular any class may be given preferential or special rights or may be excluded altogether or in part, but in case any division otherwise than in accordance with legal rights of the contributories shall be determined on any contributory who would be</p>	<p>Reference to the provision of the Ordinance has been substituted for reference to the applicable provision of the Act.</p>

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	prejudiced thereby shall have a right to dissent and ancillary rights as if such determination were a Special Resolution passed pursuant to Section 367.		prejudiced thereby shall have a right to dissent and ancillary rights as if such determination were a Special Resolution passed pursuant to Section 356.	
195	Subject to provisions of Section 194 every Chief Executive, Director, Auditor and other officer or servant of the Company acting in relation to the Company and every one of them and every one of their heirs executors and administrators shall be indemnified by the Company against, and it shall be duty of Directors out of funds of the Company to pay, all costs, losses and expenses, which any such officer or servant may incur or become liable to by reasons of any contract entered into, or act or thing done by him as such officer or servant or in any way in discharge of his duties including traveling expenses and in particular, and so as not to limit the generality of the foregoing provisions, against all liabilities incurred by him as such Director, Manager, Officer or servant in defending any proceedings whether civil or criminal in which judgement is	195	Subject to provisions of and limitations contained in Section 180 every Chief Executive, Director, Auditor and other officer or servant of the Company acting in relation to the Company and every one of them and every one of their heirs, executors and administrators shall be indemnified by the Company against, and it shall be duty of Directors out of funds of the Company to pay, all costs, losses and expenses, which any such officer or servant may incur or become liable to by reasons of any contract entered into, or act or thing done by him as such officer or servant or in any way in discharge of his duties including traveling expenses and in particular, and so as not to limit the generality of the foregoing provisions, against all liabilities incurred by him as such Director, Manager, Officer or	Change has been made to bring the provision in line with the applicable provisions of the Act and to reference the same.

Clause No.	Existing Text	Clause No.	Proposed Amended Text	Brief reasons explaining how alteration is permissible
	<p>given in his favour or he is acquitted, or in connection with any application under Section 488 in which relief is granted by the court and the amount for which such indemnity is provided shall immediately attach as lien on property of the Company and have priority as between the members over all other claims.</p>		<p>servant in defending any proceedings whether civil or criminal in which judgement is given in his favour or he is acquitted, or in connection with any application under Section 492 in which relief is granted by the court and the amount for which such indemnity is provided shall immediately attach as lien on property of the Company and have priority as between the members over all other claims.</p>	

Article 24 – Form of Transfer (Existing Text)

JAHANGIR SIDDIQUI & CO. LIMITED

I, of in consideration of the sum of Rs...
..... paid to me
by of , hereinafter called the said transferee, do hereby
transfer to the said transferee share (or shares) numbered in the undertaking
called to hold unto the said transferee, executors, administrators and assigns, subject to
the several conditions on which I held the same immediately before the execution hereof,
and I, the said transferee do hereby agree to take the said share (or shares) subject to the
conditions, aforesaid.
As witness our hands the day of
..... Witness to the signature of, etc.

Article 24 – Form of Transfer (Proposed Amended Text)

JAHANGIR SIDDIQUI & CO. LIMITED

I, of in consideration of the sum of Rs...
..... paid to me
by of , hereinafter called the said transferee, do hereby
transfer to the said transferee share (or shares) with distinctive numbersto. ...
in Jahangir Siddiqui & Company Limited to hold unto the said transferee, executors,
administrators and assigns, subject to the several conditions on which I held the same
immediately before the execution hereof, and I, the said transferee do hereby agree to take
the said share (or shares) subject to the conditions, aforesaid.
As witness our hands the day of
..... Witness to the signature of, etc.

Signature

Transferor

Full Name, Father's Husbands' name
CNIC (in case of foreigner, Passport Number)
Nationality

Occupation and usual Residential Address

Witness 1:

Signature

Date

Name, CNIC number and Full Address

Signature

Transferee

Full Name, Father's Husbands' name
CNIC (in case of foreigner, Passport Number)
Nationality

Occupation and usual Residential Address

Witness 2

Signature

Date

Name, CNIC number and Full Address

Bank Account Details of Transferee for Payment of Cash Dividend

It is requested that all cash dividend amounts declared by the Company, may be credited into the following bank account:

Title of Bank Account	
Bank Account Number	
Bank's Name	
Branch Name and Address	

It is Stated that the above mentioned information is correct and that I will intimate the changes in the above-mentioned information to the Company and concerned Share Registrar as soon as there occur.

.....
Signature of the Transferee(s)

Article 92 – Form of Special Proxy (Existing Text)

JAHANGIR SIDDIQUI & CO. LIMITED

I, of being a member of hereby appoint of (or failing or failing him of) as my proxy in my absence to attend and vote for me, and on my behalf at the (Ordinary or Extraordinary, as the case may be) General Meeting of the Company to be held on the Day of and at any adjournment thereof. As witness my hand this day of 20 signed by the said. Provided always that an instrument appointing a Special proxy may be in the form set out in Regulation 39 of Table "A" of the Ordinance.

Article 92 – Form of Special Proxy (Proposed Amended Text)

JAHANGIR SIDDIQUI & CO. LIMITED INSTRUMENT OF PROXY

I, s/o r/o hereby appoint s/o being a member of as my proxy to attend and vote for me, and on my behalf at the (Ordinary or Extraordinary, as the case may be) General Meeting of the Company to be held on the Day of 20 and at any adjournment thereof. As witness my hand this day of 20 signed by the said.

